November 2021

Our ref: [s-47(3)®) - Contrary td] 2022

CONFIDENTIAL

FAMILY Name s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

Student Details

Desktop searches were carried out as follows.

One School — One School records for[s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest__) show her residentiai details as)s.47(3)(b) -
[5.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest o 5.47(3)2021 and previously |S:47(3)(b) - Contre(y o PUbIic Interest_|from

|5.47(3)(b) - C¢ 2020.

RPD - confirmed S4ZEM0N_Contranvio PuRlicinterest_was purchased in[S472020 in both pzrent's namelS:47(3)(0) - C
A second large family home was aiso owned by the family, in s.47(3)(b)| purchased|8-47f§)(|2018.

During discussions with the mother [S4Z(@8)# she advised that the |$:47(3)(0) - G5 ety was empty and that the family
haven't lived there for some time and were thinking of selling it.

Observations were carried out on various days, at the|S:47()(b) - Gaddress andi at ii times it was evident that the
family were residing in the suburbs rather than within the LCA rental propearty 5t 7547(3)(b) l

Wednesday 6 October 2021
At 0630 am

ive i ini $.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest | > arrival the premises were confirmed to be a very large
s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to P t front, concrete driveway. The property looked to be well
kept and well maintained, with established lawns, gardens and hedges at front.

and parked on the driveway

Parked at the front of the house on the nature strip was 2| 2++->2) - Contrary to Public Interes
| (0]

ip wa
was a white|s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Pulegistered|s-47@)(b}; — ~

At 6.45 am
Whilst taking up a position to observe departure of 'h vehicles, vehicle departed the area from the nature strip,
the driver was observed to be a male and appsared to be travelling alone.

At 8.07 am

The double remote garage was now raised.

At 8.11 am

A young male approx @o was observed i exit the garage and walk to the side of vehiclfrom view.

At 8.13am
A female believed to be|5-47(3)(bAn wialved from the garage to the drivers side of vehicle|S47()®lwhere she proceeded
to enter the vehicle.

At 8.1dam

The vehicle was reversed #un: the driveway and the garage closed. As the vehicle passed my position there appeared
to be other children in the vebicle.

The vehicle was follov.<3.

At 8.33am

The vehicle arrived at the|S-47(3)(b) - Contiyrop off zone onfS-47(3)(b) - Contral Although partly obscured from view, there
appeared to be three children exit the vehicle.

The vehicle was not followed, however | departed for [S-47(3)(b) - Contrary td the address known to be the workplace of
both parents, an[S:47(3)(b) - Contrary to Publjbusiness.

At 9.20 am
| arrived at theS47(3 workplace at which time vehicleS:47(@)(B)](observed earlier at [S47(3)(B) - {premises) and

were observed to be parked on the vacant land adjacent to the business.
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Thursday 7 October 2021

At 6.45 am

Arrive in the vicinity of m

On arrival there were no vehicles parked af fronf and the premises was in a closed state with the garage door closed.
At 8.03 am

The garage door was raised and vehic s reverse parked inside the garage. Both front doors of the vehicle
were open and a ears of age was standing in the garage.

At 8.05 am

A female believed to be-was observed tc walk across the frnt of the vehicle towards the side of the inside of
the garage, where she appeared to take somethng from a shelf. -then returned across tre vehicle to the drivers
side and entered the vehicle.

At 8.06am
A young girl wearing a[SA7(@)(B)= €0l uniform, befieved to be_ walked frorn the house across the front of
the vehicle, before entering the passenger side of the vehicle

At 8.07am

The vehicle departed the premises and the garage door was closed.
The vehicle was followed towardsﬂ

At 8.27
Vehicle_was parked outside the_drop off zone "?‘M and the children exited the

vehicle and walked from view inside the school.

Friday 8 October 2021

At 6.45 am
Arrive in the vicinity of

On arrival there were no ve!|c|es par!e! al !onl an! l!e premises was in a closed state with the garage door closed.

At 8.03am
The garage door was raised and vehicle|
was visible as it ha i i
vehicle dressed in a
an assortment of shoes on if.

was atissrved to be parked inside the garage, the back of the vehicle
forwards facing. 4 ysung girl appoximately o was standing at the rear of the
uniform and looking at a shelf in the corner of The garage that was observed to have

At 8.12am
A female believed to be
The young girl believed to be|

d arouma the back of the vehicle towards the drivers door.
lked Gack across the vehicle carrying a large purple stuffed toy.

At 8.13am
Vehicl-departed the premises, hawever was not followed.
T heelie bins were located at thz iront side of the premises, with the recyling bin ove
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10/25/2021 Check registration stalus | Transport and motoring | Queensiand Govemment

e

7 Queensland (vww.gld govay)

M Government
m . Q

Cart {/tmrpayments/public/ShoppingBasket.xhtmi)  Contact us (https://fwww.tmr.qld.gov.au/About-us/Contact-us?header=contact})  Search

25 v ol 2l o .
Tﬁllﬁph‘(\x\ﬁ_ 52RO (va T /\Sf%‘() =

. - : /oot }Qe\‘)d )
Check registration status TU C,Qﬂf‘l (M ( My 0
730 _al = . v
View results C)U( NG L S47(3)(b) - Contrg) \’6 s J
A R ‘ﬁ y

i A7 & |S47(3)(D) - Con A1)t (S
F\ﬁmbi‘ NM& ¥

BPAY Payments
TB?AY Rayments & fﬂay take severai days to process depending on your financial institution. Your rej S.47(3)(b) ~ Contrary to o nce payment isreceived by c
ransport and Main Roads. = - " - \1 ! t \
V5 (Wethe = >
Registatitn dtmliss s.47(3)(b) - Conuary to Public Interest

., MES -

Vohicle Identification Number (VIN) \\ &}7 SEJEC { N i\{ij Y A C(’ ) /

s.47(3)(b) - Contrary AN

Dgscription

s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public In

Purpose of use

PRIATE

Status

REGISTERED

Expiry

28/03/2022

Accepted cards:
0.52% surcharge will apply
0.52% surcharge will apply

1.40% surcharge will apply

More information on card surchargs, &

‘ Notices

Please check our scheduizg svstem gutages (https.//www.supporttransport.gld govau/qt/systemmaintenance.nsf/index/system maintenance).

Delivery of new cards anc other departmental notices may be impacted by delivery delays due to the impact of COVID-19 on mail delivery times,
Please retain your receipt as proof of driver licence/authority until your card is received. You do not need to contact the Department of Transport and
Main Roads regarding your card until 21 days after your application or renewal date

For further information please refer to Australia Post's coronavirus impacts page https/Zauspost.com.au/about-us/news-media/important-
updates/coronavirus 7.

S

https //www service transport.gld.gov.au/checkrego/application/VehicleResult. xhtml| ?dswid=-3879
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10/25/2021 Check registration status | Transport and motoring | Queensland Government
Queensland (www.qid.govav)

Government’
] . Q

Cart (/tmrpayments/public/ShoppingBasket xhtmi)  Contact us (https://www.tmr.gld gov au/About-us/Contact-us’header=contact)  Search

254191 2 - =
(3{ nong ) B2EE0 QLD WW
Check registration status Tewp

View results U Wﬂ,m MV Q-EM\&M’@G A

o BPAY Payments j{_;

BPAY payments = may take severat days to process depending on your fnancial institution Your registration status witi only be updated once payment is received by
Transport and Main Roads

Registration number

Vehicle Identification Number (Vi

Owscription

Purpese of usc

PRIVATE

Status

REGISTERED

Expiry

2021

! My basket (/tmrpayments/public/ShoppinigRasket.xhtmi) sooo
Accepted cards:

0.52% surcharge will apply
0.52% surcharge will apply

1.40% sur charge wili apply

More information on card surcharge

‘ Notices

Please check our schzduied system outages (htips:/www.support.transport.ald.gov.au/at/systemmaintenance.nsf/index/system maintenance).

Delivery of new cards and other departmental notices may be impacted by delivery delays due to the impact of COVID-19 on mail delivery times.
Please retain your receipt as proof of driver licence/authority until your card is received. You do not need to contact the Department of Transport and
Main Roads regarding your card until 21 days after your application or renewal date.

For further information please refer to Australia Post's coronavirus impacts page https./auspost.com.au/about-us/news-media/important-
updates/coronavirus

hitps:/mww.service transport gld. gov.auicheckrego/application/VehicleResult. xhtmi?dswid=-3879 142
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COOLING, Naomi (ncool0)

From: 2003 BSHS Enrolments

Sent: g

To: s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

Subject: RE: Brisbane SHS Enrolment Application [|547(3)(b) = Contra

Attachments: S.47(3)(b) - Contra preliminary View Letter 03.11.2021.pdf

Dear s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to|

On behailf of the Executive Principal, please find attached correspondence in relation io your enrolment
application for daughter, s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

Thank you.

Kind regards

Naomi Cooling
Governance and Development Manager

Brisbane State High School

Cnr Cordelia & Glenelg Streets, South Brisbane. Queensland, 4101

Tel: (07) 3291 4120
Email: ncool0@eqg.edu.au

Web: www statehigh.com.au
Social: Facebook | Instagram | Linkedls: | Twiiler

Celobrating 700 Years

Visit bshs100.com.au for more h?i.\'matio;
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BRISBANE
STATE

HIGH
SCHOOL

Cnr Cordelia & Glenelg Streets. South Brisbane, Queensiand 4101 Austraka

tel, 07 3291 4111
email. adminbri

sbaneshs eq.edu.au

wabsita: www. 51atehigh.cont.au

ABN 22 975 729

300

3 November 2021

s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Pub:

Via email: |s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

Deavi s.47(3)(b) - Contrary tti

RE: Enrolment of >47(3)(0) - Cont

| refer to the recent application to enrol your daughter, $:47(3)(b) at Brizbane State High School (‘the
schoal’).

My prel
This lett

iminary view
er is to advise you that | have formed a preliminary view that|S47/B)lis not eligible to enrol at

Brisbane State High School.

Preliminary material considered
In considering this enrolment application, | considered i following preliminary material:

Your application fo[S-47@)Efor Local Catchment Area enrolment, dated [SA7(3)(Bp021;
Preceding communication with our Enrolmende Office, by way of local catchment pre-enrolment
interview o 2021 and further iciephane conversation;

The effective School Enrolment Maragement Plan (School EMP) and catchment map for
Brisbane State High School;

The Department’s School EMP procadure and operational guidelines;

Chapter 8, Part 3 of the Educativ (General Provisions) Act 2006 (the Act);

OneSchool records for| s.47(3)(i) - Contrary to Public Interest |regarding residential address,
enrolment activity, and other reisvant information;

Outcomes from an ongoiny invastigation that independently assess and validate information
that you supplied in your enraiment application; and,

Property Data from RP Daiz Professional.

My preliminary findings oy fac!
In consideration of the prefiiminary material, | made the following findings of fact:

1.

OneSchool reci0s for [s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest | show that she is currently enrolled
at[SZ27(3)(bY =} 5t51e School, and has been since Year|S:47(3)(b) - Contraand previously [s47(to
Year |S2: 1S*28)() - dState School. These schools are not within the boundaries of our
catchmen ‘area, nor are they recognised feeder schools for our local area enrolments. That
raises acubts as to the validity of your application for in-catchment enrolment.

~urthermore, OneSchool records for|3-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest |show her residential
avd postal details as:
« |5:47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest |, i, grispane, 4101, effective [SAT@ND| 2021,

reviously;
o |S-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest Ieffective fromS-47(3)(b) - Col2020.

OneSchool records show both parents residential address as |S:47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interes
South Brisbane, 4101 and previouslys-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Py
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3. You have provided evidence that demonstrates that you have recently leased a property within
the local catchment area,|' s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public lntereS| South Brisbane, 4101. This is not
the same as being able to demonstrate, via submitted evidence tha principal place
of residence is within our catchment boundaries. It is reasonable to assume that you have
nominated the property at[s-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest [South Brisbane, 4101, for the
purpose of Local Catchment Area enrolment, given that it is 2 smaller unit within a busy unit
complex, rather than a much larger family home.

4. Further to this, | have d the validity of the evidence you have preserted regarding
your other residence, [S:47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest as brzing emply and

unoccupied. Real estate searches show you purchased the premises in Et‘?g)ljzozo and
updated OneSchool Records September 2020. Investigative outcomes have revialed:

« [s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interes South Brisbane, is a unit with ong car space, in a
busy complex; leased [5.47(3]2021 to[S:47(3)2022 in joint names of both parents;
s [s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

2020 in joint names of both pam'\tsis-47(3)(b) - Contrary to

s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest is a recent adoress recorded on OneSchool for

» _Sightings of two motor vehicles parked at the premiises of [5.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Publ]
s.47(3)(b) - Cdeither in garage, driveway or roadsioz at front of house:

~ Vehiclds.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public \nferest wagon, registered for private

use; in the name_of|S-47(3)(b) - Contl n» documents were provided for this

vehig s.47(3)(b) - Conﬂ'a_?)i:irives the children to school in this vehicle
froms47@®) -Cd—

o Vehicle|s:47(3)(b) - Contrary to Rubiic interest | Sedan, registered for private use;
no documents were provided for this vehicle, however it was observed to be
parked at the front of |%47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest and at the
nominated workplace on the appiication for both parents,|5-47(3)(b) - C0ﬂtraf}1
s.47(3)(b) - Co

You provi

pat Direct insurance document for a |5-47(3)(b) -9sedan
ratior]SA7G)() {that states the usual location to be parked at [SAZE)]
S.47(3)(b) - Contrantiny'South Brisbane. The document shows that the vehicle is
insured in both parents’ names and registered in the surname his
vehicle was zightad at the workplace |5.47(3)(b) - Co
¢ Sightings of all E!members of the family departing the
various weekday_inotrings, in the abovementioned vehicles, witl
children in S-47(3)(b)}tate School uniforms.

in addition, you advisad your intention is not to enrol|S:47(3)(b) - Contrary|siblings at the local
West End School, rather for them to continue at|S-47(3)(b) -ptate School.

Furthermore, Cne5chool records note that [SAZ@)( has a future enrolment at|S-473)(b) - Gtate
Hi hool_«ffertive|s-47(3)(b) - 42021 at which time the address given was|S-47(3)(b) - Cont

S.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Pun

5. As «tated within the school's EMP, | reserve the right to undertake an audit or conduct an
investigation at any time to ensure compliance with the EMP requirements; false or misleading

stai@inents or assertions amount to an offence and will have impact on an application for
enroliment.

6. | arn satisfied that there is no other relevant provision of the school’'s EMP which would apply

to deem|s.47(3)(bEligible for enroiment at the school,

7. There is currently no spare capacity to accept out of catchment enrolments.
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Reasons for my preliminary view
| have formed my preliminary view for the following reasons:
e To enrol at Brisbane State High School an applicant must be eligible in accordance with the
school's EMP;
* False or misleading statements of assertions amount to an offence and will have impact on an
application for enrolment;
e No other part of the school's EMP applies so as to render s.47(3)( eligible to be enrolled.
e Accordingly|s-47(3)(# is not eligible to enroi at the school.

You may respond to this preliminary view by making a written submission to me, no iatar tian seven
days after receiving this letter.

If no submission is received, my preliminary view will be treated as the final decision and no further
notice will be provided.

if a submission is received, | will consider the submission and make a fina! g=cision. A final decision
notice will be provided to you to confirm the outcome as soon as is praciic:bie.

Yours sincerely

/

Wade Haynes
Executive Principal
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COOLING, Naomi (ncool0)

From: COOLING, Naomi (ncool0)

Sent: Monday, 22 November 2021 12:45 PM

To: |s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

Subject: RE: Brisbane SHS Enrolment Application ||S:47(3)(b) - Contrai

Good afternoon Mr and MrgS:47@)

| am writing on behalf of the Executive Principal. | refer to the emailed communication ©n 3 November 2021,
where Mr Haynes outlined his preliminary view thaﬂ s.47(3)(b) - C°"t]was not eligible to enrol 2( Brisbane State
High School. As per our current Enrolment Management Plan, and as advised on 5 November 2021, you
had the option of providing a written submission to the preliminary view no later than seven (7) days after
receiving this letter.

As we have received no communication in response, | am now writing to confirm that the Executive Principal's
preliminary decision is to now be treated as the final decision. We are unable 10 offer enrolment for your
daughter,i5-47(3)(b) -Cont] via local catchment. No other part of the Schoo!'s Enrolment Management Plan
applies so as to render |s47(3)(Heligible for enroiment.

As per the Enrolment Management Plan, there is no internal reviev: of the Executive Principal's decision.

Thank you again for your interest in Brisbane State High Scheaol.

Kind regards

Naomi Cooling
Governance and Development Manager

S —
£ :

Brisbane State Higih School

Cnr Cordelia & Glenelg Streets, Soutri Brisbane, Queensiand, 4101

Tel: {07) 3291 4125

Email: ncool0@eqg.edu.av

Web: www.statehigh.com.au

Social: Facebook | lastagrain | LinkedIn | Twitter

Colobpating 700 Years ©

Visit bshs100.cor.av for more information

From: 2003 BS/S Earclments

Sent: Wednesday, 2 November 2021 5:36 PM
To{ s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

Subject: RE: Brisbane SHS Enroiment Application

s.47(3)(b) - Contrary

Dear Mr and Mrs[s47G)(

On behalf of the Executive Principal, please find attached correspondence in relation to your enrolment
application for daughter|5-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

)}
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Thank you.

Kind regards

Naomi Cooling
Governance and Development Manager

Brisbane State High School

Cnr Cordelia & Gienelg Streets, South Brisbane, Queensland, 4101

Tel: (07) 3291 4120

Email: ncool0@eq.edu.au

Web: www.statehigh.com.au

Social: Facebook | Instagram | Linkedin | Twitter

Celobrating 700 Years g;w?

Visit bshs100.com.au for more information
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November 2021

s.47(3)(b) - Contra

Our ref: Y7 2022
CONFIDENTIAL
FAMILY Name s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest
Students
LCA
2NN |

Desktop searches were carried out as follows.

One School — One Schoot records for|s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest | show hei residepti jela
as|s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interd active from |s 47(3)(b) - |2014 with a future enrolment at |S-47(3 Cq
State High School effective [S-47(3)([2021. -

RPD - confirmed|S:47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Intere sas oom unit with one car
space, purchased in 2003, in the name of|S:47(3)(b) - Contrary (ParenhQ 47(3)( )

s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public lis jocated in a residential area on a crie-acre block and isJS47(3)(b) - Contra
s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

garages. This property is jointly owned in the name of [S:41(S)(D)~L0land [s.4/(S)(0) - Contrary §
H-s 47(3)

(Grandparents o purchased in 2003, prior to building o the very large family home.

Parent [$:47(3)(b) - &d also advised that he attends work irom home at [5.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public |
Minimal documentation was provided for the LCA address in West End as parent advised most

documents were addressed to 5-47(3)(b}or work purposes, however drivers licenses had recently been
changed toc West End address.

Observations were carried out on various davs, at te[S-47(3)(bladdress and at ail times it was evident
that the amily were residing in the subuvhs rather than within the LCA.

Tuesday 17 August 2021
At 0630 am

SATE)(B) - NSy W PUBTE] 0 grvival the premises were confirmed to be a very

and a brick and fence across the front of the property. RPD searches showed many multi million dollar
houses within the estate. Vhe property locked to be well kept and well maintained, with established
lawns and gardens.

Parked at the front of iize house to the left of the front entrance was a|s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interes
: ion later coniisved to be|s.47(3)(b)|and parked at the entry obsured from view was a |S-47(3)(b)
Ledacaton s P =

At 8.06 am
The large dovisle gate opened and soon after vehiclel3-47(3)(b)beparted the property with a male driving
and unidentified passengers in the back seat, | proceeded to follow th vehicle.

At 8.20 am
The vehicle was observed to turn left v:mtiS 47(3)(b) - Contrary to PUb"jfromls A7(3)(b) - Cd at which time
two children were observed to be in the b

The vehicle was followed to the [S:47(3)(b) - 4SS drop off zone, but due to traffic conditions was not
immediatley followed.
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Thursday 19 August 2021

At6.30 am

Arrive in the vicinity of

ront of ouse to the left of the front entrance was a_

nd parked at the entry obsured from view was _

A Wheelie Bin was located on the front kerb in close proximity to the front gate. Neighbouring premises
also had their wheelie bins on the kerbside.

At 8.10 am

While carrying out a walk by of the front gate,  the back door of thm was chserved to be
raised. Two young girls dressed wﬂSS uniform were o 4 towards the vehicle
with school bags that they placed in the rear of the vehicle, they stood at the vehicis for a few minutes
talking and re arranging items in the back of the car.

At8.13 am
The girls were observed to close the rear door of the vehicle and | returned tc my vehile in anticipation
of them departing the premises.

At8.15

The vehice departed the premises and was again observed to be travelling toward S.
Contact was lost due to traffic conditions howeve was later observed on
-nd soon after turned right towards the

Friday 27 August 2021

At 7.00 am
A spotcheck was carried out at ;wsch time both vehicles

revuousli observed were in attendance the> at the front entry and the_

rked to the left of the house.

Tuesday 26 October 2021

At 6.45 am

Arrived in the vicinity ofmn which time only the [S47(3)(b) ~Contrd at the front entry was
observed to be in attendance. The coue gate was closed.

At 8.53 am

A male believed to bermappeared at the front letterbox area where he collected mail and
returned inside the pre -

With no further activity or sighiing of the[S47(3]| departed the area.

Afollow up conversation with parent”ater revealed that vehicle -had been written off
in a motor vehicle accident a few weeks earlier.

-Iso contirmed that th-uere on school camp this week.

2

&
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BRISBANE

STATE
HIGH

SCHOOL

Crnr Corddolia 8 Glensig Streets. Sowth Brisbane, Quaensland 4101 Austrada
tal: 07 3291 4111

email admindbrisbaneshs.eq.adu au

wansite: www. Slatehigh.com.au

ABN 22 975 729 300

3 November 2021

|s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public I|

Via email:

Dear Ms & M'|s.47(3)(b

RE: Enrolment of [S-47(3)(b) - Contr

| refer to the recent application to enrol your daughtert Brisbane State High School (‘the schoal').

My preliminary view

State High School.

Preliminary material considered
In considering the enrolment application, | considered the following preliminary material:

Your application foror Local Catchment Are2, dated 2021;

Preceding communication with our Enrolments Oificer, by way of local catchment pre-enroiment
interview on [s47(3)(R021 and, telephone corvsrsation thereafter;

The effective School Enrolment Managemen 721 (School EMP) and catchment map for Brisbane
State High School;

The Department's Schoot EMP procedure and operational quidelines;

Chapter 8, Part 3 of the Education (Generai Provisions) Act 2006 (the Act);

OneSchool records forls.47(3)(b) - Centrary to Public Interest | regarding residential address,
enroclment activity, and other refavar{ nformation,

Qutcomes from an ongoing invzstigation that independently assess and validate information that
you supplied in your enrolmenrt agglication; and,

Property Data from RP Datz Proiessional.

My preliminary findings of fact
In consideration of the preliminary material, | made the following findings of fact:

1.

OneSchool records ion3-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest |show that she is currently enrolled at

|s.47(3)(b) - CIState School, and has been since year[s.47({ This school is not within the boundaries
of our cafchmen zre2a, nor is it a recognised feeder for our locat area enrolments. This raises doubt
as to the validiiy of your application for in-catchment enrolment.

Furthermaove, OneSchool records for[S:47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest } show her residential
details as:

s !'5./17(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Intereslacﬁve from|[s.47(3)(b) - (2014.

CneSchool records show both parents residential address as 15:47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Intereg
with no change of address since[SA7(3)(b) - Conp014. It is reasonable to assume, that if there had
been any change to{S:47@){principal place of residence you would have advised State
School with an update of both her and of your change of residential address.

In addition, OneSchool records note that has a future enrolment at|s.47(3)(b) - QState High

School effective{S-47(3)(b2021. It is also noted that you advised us that you appheqd 1o Brisbane
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South State Secondary College, however, were declined an offer of enroiment. Once again, this
raises doubt as to the validity of your application for in-catchment enrolment for Brisbane State
High School.

3. You have provided evidence which demonstrates that you own a property within the catchment;
|s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest |West End, 4101. This is not the same as being able to
demonstrate, via submitted evidence that |S-47(3)(principal place of residence is within_our
catchment boundaries. It is reasonable to assume that you have nominated the property at

|s-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public IWest End, 4101, for the purpose of Local Catchment Area enroiment.

4. Further to this, | have doubts as to the validity of the evidence you have presented ragarding your
property within the local catchment (i e [S.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Publiq West End) any. the iong term
residential address recorded on OneSchool for your family (i.e|S:47(3)(B) - ~-otu=ay to Public In
Investigative outcomes have revealed:

« |S:47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Inteyvest End, is a small 2-bedroom unit with one car space,
purchased in|S-47(38]in the name of|s.47(3)(b) - Contrary tq

o [5:47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public|is iocated in a residential area on 2[SH7(3)(B) = Cofl and is very

- ic Interest
IS-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Inte[ This property is jointly ownad ir the name of|S-47(3)(b) - C

nd |s.47(3)(b) - Contranpurchased in{s.47(3Jprior to buildiag of the very large family home.
« [5:47(3)(b) - Contrary to Publiq ;5 4 long-term family homz, being the only address recorded
on OneSchaol for |s.47(3)(

s |s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public|is the address you inforred the school of as your workplace,

hat being your own business. Further to this, you advised the school that this is your
parents’ house, whom you have previously lived with long-term.

Sightings of two motor vehicles;[s.47(3)(b) - Ceatrary to Public Interest

[S:47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Inf{ regularly narked at the premises of |5:47(3)(b) - Contrary t

[S:47@)®)kt the front of the house behird the ciosed gate:

o You initially provided no documenis for motor vehicle registration or insurance to

evidence your local address, 7ather advised that the vehicle you drive is registered

in the business name or yvur parents name at |S-47(3)(b However, you later

rovided registration &nd insurance documents for [s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to P| and
[s47(3)(b) - Contrary 1o "ubii- ' sighting this as being the vehicle of [5.47(3)(B)-

Additionally, you confirmed that you owned a [s.47 ontrary to Public Interest |
however it was writisn off in an accident in early |47 021

« Sightings of [S:47(3)(B) - Camraaiy to Public Injaeparting the prem ious weekday
mornings, in the vehicie \S-(@3)®] with the children in their |S:47(3)(0) - i State School

1nifg
o [$:47(3)(0) - §nformed ihe school that he drives

o school each day departing early for

extracurricular aciivitics, before proceeding to|s.47(3)(hifar_w here have
been no sightings of your family departing the vicinity off|S-47(3 West End,

on school marnings.

Furthermore, the rminimal documentation that you provided upon submission of the enrolment
application, includiig low electricity for a family of four and minimal nomin ntents i nce,
support my beiief ihat your family are continuing to reside at |S-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Intereq |t
is my belief iha! you are presenting evidence that is intentionally designed to mislead our
determinaticrn ol '|s.47(3)§principal place of residence to gain enrolment via local catchment.

5. As stateqd within the school's EMP, | reserve the right to undertake an audit or conduct an
invesagation at any time to ensure compliance with the EMP requirements; false or misleading
statamen(s or assertions amount to an offence and will have impact on an application for
anroimant.

6. | am satisfied that there is no other relevant provision of the school's EMP which would apply to
deem Iigible for enrolment at the school.

7. There is currently no spare capacity to accept out of catchment enrolments.

RTI Application 215199 - File A - Document 16 of 69



Reasons for my preliminary view

| have formed my preliminary view for the following reasons:

= To enrol at Brisbane State High School an applicant must be eligible in accordance with the
school's EMP;

¢ False or misleading statements of assertions amount to an offence and will have impact on an
application for enroiment;

e No other payt of the school’'s EMP applies so as to rende eligible to be enrolled;

. Accordingly s not eligible to enrol at the school.

You may respond to this preliminary view by making a written submission to me, no later than seven days
after receiving this letter.

If no submission is received, my preliminary view wili be treated as the final decision and na further notice
will be provided.

If a submission is received, | will consider the submission and make a final decisinn. A final decision notice
will be provided to you to confirm the outcome as soon as is practicable.

Yours sincerely

Mk

Wade Hayhes
Executive Principal
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COOLING, Naomi (ncool0)

From: |s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest |
Sent: Tuesday, 9 November 2021 10:34 PM

To: COOLING, Naomi (ncool0)

Subject: RE: Brisbane SHS Enrolment Application ||S-47(3)(b) - Contra
Attachments: 5.47(3)(b) - Cor, ;¢

Dear Ms Cooling,

Please find attachment regarding to enrolment application for thank you.

regards
s.47(3)(b) - Contrary

{8 2003 BSHS Enrolments <BSHSEnrolments@brisbaneshs.eq.edu.au>

FFHHEE: 2021 £ 11 5 3 § T4 02:44
IigG== s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

|5.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Inte]
¥ i RE: Brisbane SHS Enrolment Application ||S:47(3)(b) - Cont

Dear|5-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Publ

On behalf of the Executive Principal. please find attached ccrespondence in relation to your enrolment
application for daughte s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Intere:si |

Thank you.

Kind regards

Naomi Cooling
Governance and Development Manager

Brisbane State High School

®

Cnr Cordelia & Glene g Streets, South Brisbane, Queensland, 4101

Tel: (07) 3291 4125
Email: nconlO@ag.edu.au

Social' Facebook | Instagram | Linkedin | Twitter

Celebrating 700 Years

Visit bshs100.com.au for more information
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IMPORTANT: This email and any attachments may contain legally privileged, confidential or private
information, and may be protected by copyright. You may only use or disclose this information if you are the
intended recipient(s) and if you use it in an authorised way. No other person is allowed to use, review, alter,
transtmt, disclose, distnibute, print or copy this email and any attachments without appropriate authorisation.

If you are not the intended recipient(s) and the email was sent to you by mistake, please notify the sender
immediately by return email or phone, destroy any hardcopies of this email and any attachments and delete it
from your system. Any legal privilege and confidentiality attached to this email is not waived or destroyed by that
mistake.

The Department of Education carries out monitoring, scanning and blocking of emails and attachments sent from
or to addresses within the Department of Education for the purposes of operating, proteciing, maintaining and
ensuring appropriate use of 1ts computer network. It 1s your responsibility to ensure that this email does not
contain and is not affected by computer viruses, defects or interference by third parties or replication problems
(including incompatibihity with your computer systemy).

The Department of Education does not accept any responsibility for any loss or damage that may result from
reliance on, or the use of, any information contained in the email and any attachments.
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9 November 2021

Dear Mr Wade Haynes,
s.47(3)(b) - Contrg

RE: Enroiment of

| am writing this letter regarding tgS47()(b) - Contirenro| to Brisbane State High
school.

Fristly, we were accepted as non catchment application to |S47G)b) - Coistate
school. We feel there is no requirement to update student residence
information through out the school years. Even ifis eligible to enrol to
state high school, the application will be treated as out of
catchment. As the family business is locate at[s47@)®)] all the in corning letter
and accounts for accountant onsite will ease the pain of lost communications.

Secondly, Brisbane south secondary state college only pizace Brisbane State
high school catchment student in priority enrolment if the student reside from
2018 for 2022 enrolment which does not apply to us.

Further more, with the nature of family business, it is /inpossible for us to be
24 hours onsite home at West End. My siblings. may have to take turn to take
care business when we are not around vice versa. There are lots of times we
have to stay back over nights to receive calls and overseas meetings.

For your information, the house in 5-47(3)(5)‘}wil| soon on property market as my
s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest |
S-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest _ [If fxr tiz= school to consider my daughters’
application because the doubt of using the [$47®)®)|house, we will have to
come back to apply for enrolment once the house is sold.

Please understand there is no misieading comunication or arguments as |
only try to provide as much iziioriation as | can.

Please consider the enrciment application as we lived as a couple at West
End since we bought the place in [S27@ for more than Et/ears. It is time for the
family to get back ta the $101 community.

Best regards

s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Fabic Interest
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COOLING, Naomi (ncool0)

From: COOLING, Naomi {ncool0)

Sent: Monday, 22 November 2021 4:19 PM

To: |s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

Subject: Brisbane SHS - Final Enrolment Decision - [$:47(3)(b) - Cq

Attachments: s.47(3)(b) - Contl- Final Enralment Decision.pdf

Dearls.47(3)(b) - Contrary to P|

Please find attached the final enrolment decision regarding your enrolment applicatior fo: yaur daughter,

s.47(3)(b) - Contra

Kind regards

Naomi Cooling
Governance and Development Manager

Brisbane State High School

Cnr Cordelia & Glenelg Streets, South Brisbane, Quecnsiand, 4101

Tel: (07) 3291 4125
Email: ncool0@eq.edu.au

Web: www.statehigh.com.au
Social: Facebook | Instagram | Linkedin | Twitter

Celebrating 700 Years ~ &7

O

Visit bshs100.com.au for more informat/on
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BRISBANE
STATE
HIGH
SCHOOL

Crr Cordedia 8 Glonelg Streets, South Brisbane, Quesnsiand 4101 Australa
tel: 07 3291 4111

amail: adminddbrisbanashs. eq.adu.au

website: www. statetgh.com.au

ABN 22 975 720 300

22 November 2021

s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public

Via email: s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

Dear|s-47(3)(b) - Contrary to P

RE: Final Enrolment Decision1S-47(3)(b) - Contr.

| refer to my preliminary view letter dated 3 November in relation to the enrolment application for your
daughter,at Brisbane State High School (‘the schoof’). Tiiank you for your response. |
have considered the information that you submitted on 8 November 2421 with the school’s response
outlined below.

Enrolment Management Plans (EMPs) are developed by the Department of Education and Training
and it is my obligation as the Executive Principal to implesernt and administer the EMP. Our Enrolment
Management Plan was reviewed by the Department 25 the school is over capacity as families decide
they want their child/ren to attend our school and thersfore move from other areas of Brisbane to our
local catchment. We acknowledge we are a great school; however, we are required to tightly manage
enrolments at our school.

When you first approached our school, we vere clear in informing you that our school was currently
over capacity and that the demand for enroimsiit far exceeds the positions available in each year
level. There was also reference made to the statement that, “parents considering enrolling their child
at BSHS must understand that an application for enrolment does not guarantee confirmation of a
place”.

As has been previously communicaiad to you, the school requires the provision of documentary
evidence to sufficiently demonsirate that the address stated on the enrolment application is the
student's principal place of residence. The issue of whether a residence is a student's principal place
of residence will be determined at my discretion, with the relevance and weight of each factor
dependent on the individual circumstances of each case. After consideration of your existing
enrolment package and ths additional documentation that you provided, further findings of fact are
outlined below.

My final decision

| have decided that|SA7@)B)-Conlis not entitled to enrolment at Brisbane State High School in
accordance with section Chapter 8, Part 3 of the Education (General Provisions) Act 2006 (the Act),
and in accordzance with the school's Enrolment Management Plan (School EMP).

Final decizion materials considered

In making my decision, | considered the following material:
e Your application for Fiona for Local Catchment Area, dated|s.47(3)(b]2021;

* Statutory declaration made by[s-47(3)(B)= Contrary to Public h|S-47(3)(b) - Contra) [S47(3)(H 2021
regarding the residential address of |5:47(3)(b) = Co
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¢ Preceding communication with our Enrolments Officer, by way of local caichment pre-
enrolment interview on| 3-47(3)@2021 and, telephone conversation thereafter;
e The effective School Enraiment Management Plan (School EMP) and catchment map for

Brisbane State High School;
The Depariment's School EMP procedure and operational guidelines;
Chapter 8, Part 3 of the Education (General Provisions) Act 2006 (the Act),
OneSchool records for |s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest egarding residential address,
enrolment activity, and other relevant information;

« Qutcomes from an ongoing investigation that independently assess and validate information
that you supplied in your enrolment application;

Prooerty Data from RP Data Professional; and,
Your response to my preliminary view letter dated 9 November 2021.

Reasons for my final decision

As stated within our current Enroiment Management Plan, parents who seek \o enrol their child at the
school will need to fully demonstrate that the student's principal place of residence is genuinely within
the catchment area. Current proof of residency at the address indicated vn the enrolment application
must be provided.

As per my preliminary findings on 3 November 2021;

s | acknowledge that|s.47(3)(b) - Contrary tobwns a residence within our catchment boundaries; this
does not support the determination of |S-47(3)(bbrincipal place of residence as per enrolment
eligibility requirements.

e | retain the belief that you consciously provided selecied documentary evidence and misleading
information within the enrolment application with the intended effect of meeting enrolment
eligibility requirements.

« OneSchool records for|S:47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public htstest Ishow her residential details as

|s-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Inteactive from |s.47(%)i%) 12014 - updated to |s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Publi

s473)wWest End, 4101, on[s.47(3)(b) - Cont202" .
« _DneSchool records for [S:47(3)(b) - Contrary 12 Pubkc Interest | show that she is a future student with

State High School and|s.47(sit - CorfState High School. It is reasonable to assume
that you have undertaken these additichal enrolment processes, as you are not eligible for local
catchment enrolment at Brisbane State High School.

The EMP specifically states that, as Executive Principal, | “reserve the right to undertake an audit or
conduct an investigation at any time: to enisure compliance with the requirements under this Enrolment
Management Plan and an entitiament to enrol”. Temporarily residing, leasing and/or owning a
property within our catchment is not the same as being able to demonstrate a student’s principal place
of residence, as per our curcent ENVIP. The evidence you have submitted provided does not assist in
determining that Fiona is eligible to enrol at our school though local area catchment.

While your submissior shows that you own a 2-bedroom property within our catchment boundaries
(i.e.|5-47(3)(b) - Contrary :c Pliblic Interes§ West End), you have not been able to sufficiently prove this
address as|S-47(3)(t(prmsipal place of residence as per our current Enrolment Management Plan. |
have been consisizni In explaining that, as the Executive Principal, | am required to undertake
stringent consideration of all applications to be considered for enrolment vial local catchment, and |
do not make zuuh decisions lightly.

in considering udditional information you have provided on 9 November in response to the opportunity
to forwara svidencing documentation to meet eligibility for a local enrolment application and, based
on the balance of probability, my final decision is that | am unable to offer enrolment for[S47@){via
local catchment. No other part of the School's Enroilment Management Plan applies so as to render
s.47(3)(eligible for enrolment.
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Pursuant to sections 156(1) and 171 of the Act and in accordance with the School EMP, | have made

the decision that |s-47(3)(b) - Corlis not entitled to enroiment at Brisbane State High School for the

following reasons:

Section 156(1) of the Act provides that, “Subject to subsections (1A), (2) and (3), the principal
must enrol the prospective student at the school if the prospective student is entitled under

hi o be enrolled at the school”. Based on the material before me, | am not satisfied that
|s entitled under the Act to be enrolled at the school.

Section 171 of the Act and the School EMP provides that a person is entitied ‘o be enrolled if

their principal place of residepce is in the school's catchment area. | am nci satisfied based

on the material before me tharincipal place of residence is within the school's

catchment area.

Accordingly, it is my decision that|S-47(3)(b) - Corlis not entitled to enroimen; at Brisbane State

High School, as she does not reside in the catchment and none of the other criteria for
enroiment that apply to those who reside outside the catchment area would have applied in
their circumstances.

There is currently no spare capacity to accept out of catchmant enrolments.

The School EMP provides that my decision is final. There i« no internal review available of my
decision.

Thank you again for your interest in Brisbane State High Schos!. | wish ell in her educational
journey.

Yours sincerely

/

Wade Haynegs
Executive Principal
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November 2021

Our ref: s.47(3)(b) - Contrary | 2022
CONFIDENTIAL
FAMILY Name s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest
Students |
LCA

Desktop searches were carried out as follows.

One School — One School re_cords for |s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest [shcw her residential details
as[s-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Inter] acfive from|s-47(3)(b) - {3074 with a futur= envolment at[s.47(3)(b) - C¢
State High School effective|>-215)] 2021,

RPD - confirmed s:47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interd West End, is a small 2-bedroom unit with one car
space, purchased in 2003, in the name of|3-47(3)(b) - Contrary tF’arent v SA7(3)

|s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Publicjis located in a residential area on a[Sgeiaini. and is [s.47(3)(b) - Contrai
[s:47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

garages. This property is jointly owned in the name «4f|S.47{3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest
(Grandparents of|s.47(3) purchased in m priot to bunlqu of the very large family home.

Parent|>#7®)®) |naq also advised that he attends work fism home at[S-47(3)(B) - Contrary to Pubiic |
Minimal documentation was ?rovided for the LCA address in West End as parent advised most

documents were addressed tqs.47(3)(b)ffor work purposes, however drivers licenses had recently been
changed to West End address.

Observations were carried out on various days. st thie/S47@)Bladdress and at all times it was evident
that the family were residing in the suburbs rather than within the LCA.

Tuesday 17 August 2021
At 0630 am

5.47(3)(b) - Critraty' o Public | On arrival the premises were confirmedto be @ very
S. 47(3)(b) Contrary to Public Interest

and a brick and fence across the front of the property. RPD searches showed many multi million dollar
houses within the estate. The ;roperty looked to be well kept and well maintained, with established
lawns and gardens.

Parked at the front of 1< house to the left of the front entrance was 45-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interes|

registration later cortfizmied to be|8-47(3)(b) and parked at the entry obsured from view was gs.47(3)(b) -
s.47(3)(b) - Cont u

At 8.06 am
The large doubie yate opened and soon after vehicle[s: 47(3)(b)|jeparted the property with a male driving
and unideniified passengers in the back seat, | proceeded 1o Tollow th vehicle.

At 8.20 am
The vehicle was observed to turn left ontqS-47(3)(b) - Contrary to P”b"chonis Ao Coflat which time
two children were observed to be in the back seat of the vehicle.

The vehicle was followed to the|s.47(3)(b) - 4SS drop off zone, but due to traffic conditions was nat
immediatley followed.
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Thursday 19 August 2021
At 6.30 am

Arrive in the vicinity of [E47)() - Contrary 1o Public]
On arrival parked at the front of the house to the left of the front entrance was a
—and parked at the entry obsured from view was
AWneelie Bin was located on the front kerb in close proximity to the front gate. Neighboiiring premises
atso had their wheelie bins on the kerbside.

At 8.10 am
While carrying out a walk by of th he back door of thwas <oserved to be
raised. Two young girls dressed iMSS uniform were observed walking towards the vehicle
with school bags that they placed in the rear of the vehicle, they stood at the vehicie for a few minutes
talking and re arranging items in the back of the car.

At8.13 am

The girls were observed to close the rear door of the vehicle and | retumed o my vehile in anticipation
of them departing the premises.

At8.15

The vehice departed the premises and was again observed to be iravelling towards S.
Contact was lost due to traffic conditions,however the venicle was later observed on

and soon after turned right towards thms

Friday 27 August 2021

At 7.00 am
A spotcheck was carried out at 1t ‘which time both vehicles

Previously observed were in attendance m at the front entry and the[S47(3)(B) - Contral

parked to the left of the house.

Tuesday 26 October 2021
At 6.45 am

Arrived in the vicinity of‘,\\‘)jat which time only th-t the front entry was

observed to be in attendance. The double gate was closed.

At 8.53 am

A male believed to be 2N\
returned inside the premises.
With no further activity o7 sighting of the twins, | departed the area.
A follow up conversatior with paren

_ater revealed that vehicle[S47(@B)(B) had been written off

in a motor vehicle acrciosnt a few weeks earlier.
[4T0®) TFiso contirmed thal|SEEIB) uere on schoot camp this week.

i
@
&

| ppeared at the front letterbox area where he collected mail and
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COOLING, Naomi (ncool0)

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

2003 BSHS Enrolments

Wednesday, 3 November 2021 2:46 PM
|s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

RE: Brisbane SHS Enrolment Application ‘S'47(3)(b) =it
s.47(3)(b) - CO"‘} Preliminary View Letter.p '

Dear

s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Publi

On behalf of the Executi
application for daughter,

Thank you.

Kind regards

inci J spondence in relation o your enrolment
s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

Naomi Cooling
Governance and Development Manager

Colebrating 700 Years N0 %

Visit bshs100.com.au for more iiormation

Brisbane State High School

Cnr Cordelia & Glenelg Streets, South Brisbane. Queeiisland, 4101

Tel: (07) 3291 4125
Email: ncool0@eq.edu.au

Web: www _statehigh.com.au
Social: Facebook | Instagram | Linkedlr y Twiiter
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BRISBANE
SWME

SCHOOL

Crr Cordaiia & Glenelg Sweets. South Brisbane, Quaansiand 4101 Austratia
tal: 07 3291 4111

email: adminditbrisbanseahs.aq.edu.au

wabsite: www.statehigh.com.au

ABN 22 975 729 300

3 November 2021

s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public In

Via email:

Dear

s.47(3)(b) - Contrary

RE: Enrolment ¢

s.47(3)(b) - Cont

| refer to the recent application to enrol your daughter,at Brisbane Staie High School (‘the school’).

My preliminary view

This letter is to advise you that | have formed a preliminary view iha ti5! 47(3)15 not eligible to enrol at
Brisbane State High School.

Preliminary material considered
In considering the enroiment application, | considered the following preliminary material:

Your application foror Local Catchment 4rea, dated2021

Preceding communication with our Enrolments Ofiicer, by way of local catchment pre-enrolment
interview 0021 and, telephone corvarsation thereafter;

The effective School Enrolment Management Fizn (School EMP} and catchment map for Brisbane
State High School;

The Department's School EMP procedura 31id operational quidelines;

Chapter 8, Part 3 of the Education (General Provisions) Act 2006 (the Act),

OneSchool records for Is.47(3)(b) - Conirary to Public Interest |regarding residential address,
enrolment activity, and other retevait iriformation;

Outcomes from an ongoing investigation that independently assess and validate information that
you supplied in your enrolmeirt apgiication; and,

Property Data from RP Data Professional.

My preliminary findings of fact
In consideration of the prelimiaary material, | made the following findings of fact:

1.

OneSchool records for [5.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest_|show that she is currently enrolled at
s.47(3)(b) - d Statz School, and has been since year|[s.47(] This school is not within the boundaries
of our catchmen arza, nor is it a recognised feeder for our local area enrolments. This raises doubt
as to the validity of your application for in-catchment enrolment.

Furthesmo'e DneSchool records forlS .47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest |show her residential
details =

N s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interesliacﬁve from|s.47(3)(b) - ©014.

OnsSchool records show both parents residential address as |5:47(3)(b) - Contrary to PUbllC Intere51
with no change of address smcels 47(3)(b) - Con|2014. It is reasonable to assume
been any change tds.47(3)( principal place of residence you would have advised
School with an update of both her and of your change of residential address.

In addition, OneSchool records note that[s-47(3) has a future enrolment alS:47(3)(®) - Gstate High
School effectivels-47(3)(H2021. It is also nofed that you advised us that you applied to Brisbane

RTI Application 215199 - File A - Document 29 of 69




South State Secondary College, however, were declined an offer of enrolment. Once again, this
raises doubt as to the validity of your application for in-catchment enrolment for Brisbane State
High School.

3. _You have provided evidence which demonstrates that you own a property within the catchment;
s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interesf West End, 4101. This is not the same as being able to
demonstrate, via submitted evidence that [S4Z(@)(] principal place of residence is within_our

jes. It is reasonable to assume that you have nominated the property at[S47(]

s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Ilyest End, 4101, for the purpose of Local Catchment Area enrolment.

4. Further to this, | have doubts as to the validity of the evidence you have presente regarding your
property within the local catchment {i.e [s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Publid West End) and my,_m_a_qﬂcﬂ

residential address recorded on OneSchool for your family (i.e[S:47(8)(b) - Cutua’y to Public |
Investigative outcomes have revealed:

« [5:47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Inter] west End, is a small 2-bedroom unit with one car space,
purchased in|S-47({ in the name of [S:47(3)(b) - Contrary |

s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public lijs located in a residential area on 2 ane-acre block and is very

s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Pubéa?e' € name of]s.47(3)(b) - 4
and|S:47(3)(b) - Contrarylnyrchased infs.47(3]prior to builcing of the very large family home.

= [5.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public || is a long-term family homz, beirig the only address recorded
on OneSchool for=

« [S47(3)(b) - Conrary to Publi|, is the address you informed the school of as your workplace,
that being your own business. Further to this, you advised the school that this is your
parents’ house, whom you have previously livad with long-term.
= Sightings of two motor vehicles;|5-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest | 47,(5-47(3)(b) - Cont
[5.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Intd regularly narkea at the premises of |s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to|
S.47(3)(b] at the front of the house behind the ciosed gate:
' ou initially provided no documenis for motor vehicle registration or insurance to
evidence your local address, rather advised that the vehicle you drive is registered
in the business name or ycur parents name at|S-47(3)(b)|However, you later

provided registration and insurance documents for - and
5.47(3)(b) - Contrary to F'u’olii:l, sighting this as being the vehicle ofis.47(3)(b) -q
itionally, you confirmed ‘hat you owned a(s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest |

however it was writtan off in an accident in early [S:47(3)(| 2021.
+ Sightings of|S-47(3)(b) f;w;iﬁdam@deparﬁng the premises on various weekday
mornings, in the vehicls :-_5'-4 /(3)(b)[with the children in their|5-47(3)(b) - dState School
uniform. ; )

+ [s47@)B)]informed (he school that he drives [s.47(3}o school each day departing early for
utar activitiss, before proceeding to|S:47(3)(blfor work. However, there have
been no sightings of your family departing the vicinity ofs-47(3)(b) - Contrary to fWest End,

on school morings.

Furthermore, the rminimial documentation that you provided upon submission of the enrolment
application, includiry law electricity for a family of four and minimat nominated contents insurance,
support my beliet that your family are continuing to reside at[s:47(8)(b) - Contrary to Public Interes] it
is my belief ihat_you are presenting evidence that is intentionally designed to mislead our
determination 0113:47(3){ principal place of residence to gain enrolment via local catchment.

5 As staied witnin the school's EMP, | reserve the right to undertake an audit or conduct an
investigation at any time to ensure compliance with the EMP requirements; false or misleading
stziemenits or assertions amount to an offence and will have impact on an application for
enrpiment.

6. | am satisfied that there is no other relevant provision of the school's EMP which would apply to
deemeligible for enroiment at the school.

7. There is currently no spare capacity to accept out of catchment enrolments.
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Reasons for my preliminary view

| have formed my preliminary view for the following reasons:

¢ To enrol at Brisbane State High School an applicant must be eligible in accordance with the
school's EMP;

« False or misleading statements of assertions amount to an offence and will have impact on an
application for enrolment;

» No other part of the school’'s EMP applies so as to renderligible to be enrolled,;

. Accordingly, is not eligible to enral at the school.

You may respond to this preliminary view by making a written submission to me, no later tiian seven days
after receiving this letter.

If no submission is received, my preliminary view will be treated as the final decision anid no further notice
will be provided.

If a submission is received, | will consider the submission and make a final decision. A final decision notice
will be provided to you to confirm the outcome as soon as is practicable.

Yours sim{erely
WacfHaﬁjs

Executive Principal

RTI Application 215199 - File A - Document 31 of 69



COOLING, Naomi {ncool0)

From: [s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest |

Sent: Tuesday, 9 November 2021 10:34 PM

To: COOLING, Naomi {ncool0)

Subject: RE: Brishane SHS Enrolment Application ||S:47(3)(b) - Contr

Attachments: s.47(3)(b) - Coldf

Dear Ms Cooling,
Please find attachment regarding to enroiment application forthank you.

regards
s.47(3)(b) - Contrary {

43 2003 BSHS Enroiments <BSHSEnrolments@brishaneshs.eq.edu.au>
FHHHER: 2021 £ 11 H 3 H T4 02:44

i s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest
|s.47(3)(b) I

¥ & RE: Brisbane SHS Enrolment Application ||S-47(3)(b) - Contri

Dear Mt s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Pu

On behalf of the Executive Principal, please find attached correspondence in relation to your enrolment
appllcatlon for daughter S47(3)(b) = Contrary to Public Interr:st.

Thank you.

Kind regards

Naomi Cooling
Governance and Development Manager

Brisbane State High School

Cnr Cordelia & Glsiiely Streets, South Brisbane, Queensland, 4101

Tel: (07) 3291 4125
Email: ncocl@eg.edu.au

Social: Facebook | Instagram | Linkedin | Twitter

Celebrativg 700 Years

Visit bshs100.com.au for more information
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IMPORTANT: This email and any attachments may contain legally privileged, confidential or private
information, and may be protected by copyright. You may only use or disclose this information if you are the
intended recipient(s) and if you use it in an authorised way. No other person is allowed to use, review, alter,
transmit, disclose, distribute, print or copy this email and any attachments without appropriate authorisation.

If you are not the intended recipient(s) and the email was sent to you by mistake, please notify the sender
immediately by return email or phone, destroy any hardcopies of this email and any attachments and delete 1t
from your system. Any legal privilege and confidentiality attached to this email is not waivei or destroyed by that
mustake.

The Department of Education carries out monitoring, scanning and blocking of emails and attachments sent from
or to addresses within the Department of Education for the purposes of operating, protecting, maintaining and
ensuring appropriate use of its computer network. It 1s your responsibility to ensure that this email does not
contain and is not affected by computer viruses, defects or interference by third parties or replication problems
(including incompatibility with your computer system).

The Department of Education does not accept any responsibility for ary loss or damage that may result from
reliance on, or the use of, any information contained in the email and any attachments.
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9 November 2021

Dear Mr Wade Haynes,

RE: Enroiment of|S-47(3)(b) - Contrar

I am writing this letter regarding to| 7)) - Cont

school.

Fristly, we were accepted as non catchment application tq STE) - C0’|s:~tate
school. We feel there is no requirement to update student residence

information through out the school years. Even ifs eligible to enrol to
[47@)®) - Contktate high school, the application will be treated as out of

catchment. As the family business is locate at[S$#"®®) -gji the in coming letter

and accounts for accountant onsite will ease the pain of lost communications.

renrol to Brisbane State High

Secondly, Brisbane south secondary state college only piace Biisbane State
high school catchment student in priority enrolment if th2 student reside from
2018 for 2022 enrolment which does not apply to us.

Further more, with the nature of family business, it is impossible for us to be
24 hours onsite home at West End. My siblings may have to take tumn to take
care business when we are not around vice versa. There are lots of times we
have to stay back over nights to receive calis and overseas meetings.

For your information, the house in[S47@)® will soon on property market as my
parents are stucked overseas since thez pamdemic, they feel there is no need
to have the house to take care of. If for t:e school to consider my daughters’
application because the doubt of uzing the[S47@)B) house, we will have to
come back to apply for enrolment once the house is sold.

Please understand there is nc rizleading comunication or arguments as |
only try to provide as much information as | can.

Please consider the enrcsment application as we lived as a couple at West
End since we bought the place in [S47@]for more thanears. It is time for the
family to get back ta the 4101 community.

Best regards

s.47(3)(b) - Contrary‘:a ‘“ublic Interest
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COOLING, Naomi (ncool0)

From: COOLING, Naomi (ncool0)

Sent: Monday, 22 November 2021 4:18 PM

To: |s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

Subject: Brisbane SHS - Final Enrolment Decision {S-47(3)(b) - Co

Attachments: s.47(3)(b) - Contl Final Enrolment Decision.pdf

Dea,is.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Publl

Please find attached the final enrolment decision regarding your enrolment application far your daughter,

|s.47(3)(b) ~Contr

Kind regards

Naomi Cooling
Governance and Development Manager

Brisbane State High School

Cnr Cordelia & Glenelg Streets, South Brisbane, Quesnsiand, 4101

Tel: (07) 3291 4125

Email: ncool0@eq.edu.au

Web: www.statehigh.com.au

Social: Facebook | instagram | Linkedin | Twitter

Colobrating 700 Yoars ~ G5

Visit bshs100.com.au for more infrrrnaum
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BRISBANE
STATE

Crr Gordeita & Glenelg Streets. South Brisbane, Queensiand 4101 Australia
ted: 07 3291 4111

amail. admingMvisbanasns.edq.edu.au

vrebsite: weav.statelhgh.com.au

ABN 22 975 728 300

22 November 2021

|s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Int1

Via email:ls'47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

Dear|5-47(3)(b) - Contrary to II

RE: Final Enrolment Decision]s.47(3)(b) - Cont

| refer to my preliminary view letter dated 3 November in relation to ttie enrolment application for your
daughter/s.47(3)(b) - Coniat Brisbane State High School (‘the schoal). Thank you for your response. |
have considered the information that you submitted on 9 Noveriser 2021 with the school’s response
outlined below.

Enrolment Management Plans (EMPs) are developed by the Dzpartment of Education and Training
and it is my obligation as the Executive Principal to impleinent and administer the EMP. Our Enrolment
Management Plan was reviewed by the Department 75 the school is over capacity as families decide
they want their child/ren to attend our school and thereiore move from other areas of Brisbane to our
local catchment. We acknowledge we are a great school; however, we are required to tightly manage
enrolments at our school.

When you first approached our school, we wiere clear in informing you that our school was currently
over capacity and that the demand for enrolmert far exceeds the positions available in each year
level. There was also reference made to the statement that, “parents considering enrolling their child
at BSHS must understand that an application for enrolment does not guarantee confirmation of a
place”.

As has been previously communicated to you, the school requires the provision of documentary
evidence to sufficiently demonstrais that the address stated on the enrolment application is the
student’s principal place of residence. The issue of whether a residence is a student’s principal place
of residence will be detennined at my discretion, with the relevance and weight of each factor
dependent on the individual tircumstances of each case. After consideration of your existing
enrolment package and vz additional documentation that you provided, further findings of fact are
outlined below.

My final decision

| have decided that) s-47(3)(t’)'C°r‘t|is not entitled to enrolment at Brisbane State High School in
accordance with section Chapter 8, Part 3 of the Education (General Provisions) Act 2006 (the Act),
and in accordzarce with the school's Enrolment Management Plan (School EMP).

Final decision materials considered

In making my decision, | considered the following material:
e Your application for|S-47(3)(|or Local Catchment Area, dated|5-47(3)(5| 2021;

« Statutory declaration made by|s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest lon [s-47(3)(H2021
regarding the residential address of |S-47(3)(b) - Cont1
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¢ Preceding communication with our Enrolments Officer, by way of local catchment pre-
enrolment interview on[S47(@)(]2021 and, telephone conversation thereafter;

¢« The effective School Enrolment Management Plan {School EMP) and catchment map for
Brisbane State High School;

e The Department's School EMP procedure and operational quidelines;
Chapter 8, Part 3 of the Education (General Provisions) Act 2006 (the Act);

OneSchool records for|S-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest |regarding residential address,

enrolment activity, and other relevant information;

+« Qutcomes from an ongoing investigation that independently assess and validate information
that you supplied in your enrolment application;

« Property Data from RP Data Professional; and,

« Your response to my preliminary view lefter dated 9 November 2021.

Reasons for my final decision

As stated within our current Enrolment Management Plan, parents who seek to enrol their child at the
school will need to fully demonstrate that the student's principal place of residence is genuinely within
the catchment area. Current proof of residency at the address indicated on the enrolment application
must be provided.

As per my preliminary findings on 3 November 2021:

o | acknowledge tha{s:47(3)(b) - Contrary tolowns a residence within our catchment boundaries; this
does not support the determination of[s.47(3)(b)principal place of residence as per enrolment
eligibility requirements.

» | retain the belief that you consciously provided selected documentary evidence and misleading
information within the enrolment application wit/i the intended effect of meeting enrolment

eligibility requirements .
s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Imerast | show her residential details as[S47(

OneSchool records fo e
s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Int{"a¢five from |S:47(4)//2). — updated to s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Publig

West End, 4101, on [SA47@)(B)=Cor2021 _
* _OneSchool records for[S:47(3)(b) - Contrary to tublic Interest | show that she is a future student with
5.47(3)(b) - C{ State High School and|S:47(3)(E} =201 State High School. It is reasonable to assume

that you have undertaken these additichal enrolment processes, as you are not eligible for local
catchment enrolment at Brisbane Stzie High School.

The EMP specificaily states that, as Executive Principal, | “reserve the right to undertake an audit or
conduct an investigation at any time: i¢ ensure compliance with the requirements under this Enrolment
Management Plan and an entitioment to enrol’. Temporarily residing, leasing and/or owning a
property within our catchment is not ihve same as being able to demonstrate a student's principal place
of residence, as per our current EMP. The evidence you have submitted provided does not assist in
determining that Viena is eligibio to enrol at our school though local area catchment.

While your submissior. shows that you own a 2-bedroom property within our catchment boundaries
(i.e[s:47(3)(b) - Contrar: 1o Public Interest| West End), you have not been able to sufficiently prove this
address as |S-47(3&*|pr1'ncipal place of residence as per our current Enrolment Management Plan. |
have been consisterit in explaining that, as the Executive Principal, | am required to undertake
stringent considsration of all applications to be considered for enrolment vial local catchment, and |
do not make such decisions lightly.

In considering additional information you have provided on 8 November in response to the opportunity
to forward evidencing documentation to meet eligibility for a local enroiment application and, based
on the balance of probability, my final decision is that | am unable to offer enrolment for via
local catchment. No other part of the School's Enrolment Management Plan applies so as to render

eligible for enrolment.
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Pursuant to sections 156(1) and 171 of the Act and in accordance with the School EMP, | have made
the decision that|{S-47/(3)(b) - Contis not entitled to enrolment at Brisbane State High School for the
following reasons:

e Section 156(1) of the Act provides that, “Subject to subsections (1A), (2) and (3), the principal
must enrof the prospective student at the school if the prospective student is entitled under
this Act to be enrolled at the school”. Based on the material before me, | am not satisfied that

s.47(3)(b) - Contys entitied under the Act to be enrolled at the school.

= Section 171 of the Act and the School EMP provides that a person is entitled ‘o be enrolled if
their principal place of residence is in the school’s catchment area. | am nct satizfied based

on the material before me tha{s.47(3)(b) - Contral principal place of residencs s within the

school's catchment area.

e Accordingly, it is my decision thatS-47(3)(®) - Co }s not entitled to enroiment at Brisbane State
High School, as she does not reside In the catchment and nonce of the other criteria for

enrolment that apply to those who reside outside the catchment arex would have applied in
their circumstances.

e There is currently no spare capacity to accept out of catchmant anrolments.

The School EMP provides that my decision is final. There is no internal review available of my
decision.

Thank you again for your interest in Brisbane State High Scheol. [ wis weII in her educational
journey.

Yours sincerely

/

Wade Haynes
Executive Principal
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September 2020

.47(3)(b) - Cont i
Our ref: s:47(2)(b) - Contrary to 2021
CONFIDENTIAL
FAMILY Name s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest
Student Details
LCA (/

Mmen lea
s47(3)(b) -Co

ning of the application for YSistudent in regard to a pending LAC appoiniment for|s.47(3)(b)
he parent of|s:47(3)(b) - Contl at|s.47(3)(b) - ]State School, seeking \p_enrol under LCA for
s.47P021 after being unsuccesstul in being offered a place via selective entry, for|$:47(3)(b) - Contrary to

S.473)(

I recalled |S47(3)(®) {from when she attended for a pre enr%néewiew for her daughte
|—d—rr|° :

towards the en erm she was a current student at{S {inF‘-“W%nd was wanting to enro
to BSHS for[S47(p020. ’

i recall|S-47(3)(®) had advised that she recently purchased the unit, was separated from her husband
and had moved into the 2BR Unit with her two children.

A staff member who wishes to remain anonymous, was urivy to the enrolment application and
conversation_and had close connections in close p:oximity to the LCA address provided on the
application |S-47(3)(b) = ContraFﬂ West End. In the weeks areceding the interview with|S-47(3)(b) ffor her
daughters perspective enrolment, the staff member advised that she had not observed such a family to
be living in the LCA unit complex as per the applicaiicn, nor had she seen any evidence of a motor
vehicle parked in the allocated car park for the zddress. In fact the staff member advised that there
was a 2 seater couch located in the car park, thar was believed to be brand new, wrapped in plastic and
remained there for several weeks.

A spot check was carried out at the families previous address [S:47(3)(b) - Contrany to | 5 which time the
motor vehicle]s.47(3)(b)| details of which were included within the application (for proof of residency) was

hels.47(3)(0) -

parked in the GTIVEWaY at the previous{Sa::2)(D) Jaddress.
s 473)Bunorm

A further morning visit to the address canfirmed th student to be in attendance
address, she was observed to exit iram the driveway gate of the premises, wearing a
carrying a school bag and a drink in her hands and board vehicle[s-47(3)(b) b [s:47(3)(b) - Contrary to P
wagon.

As this was towards the end of Term 4 an outcome was not provided, rather was to be provided at the
beginning of the new schoci year prior to commencement Term 1 2020, however at no time did Ms

ollow up on the status of the daughters application. Due to the large volume of work both at the
end of year and start of year with enrolments and with no further follow up from the family no further
communication was, had in regard to th020 application.

Once the selective 2riy process was finalized and the student|S-47()was unsuccessful and prior to
the enrolment inte:view on ' 020 for LCA, further investigations commenced.

Desktop sezrcnics were carried out and One School records confirmed the address for both student
and parents as unchanged form iS-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Publand at no time a record of moving to West
End.

RPD showed that both addresses[S47(3)(b) - ContrajWest End and[S-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Publl,e e i
currently owned by both [s.47(3)(b) - Contrary toﬁ] $.47(3)(b) - Contr1

House Status Effective Status Effective Status Effective Reason for Non-

Date Date Date Attendee
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. E— 47(3)(b y z
Slé‘:;(gl(!b) State [SATE)E)- qFuture . Active [SHB)R)=CO

Current and Future Addresses
Address Type Address Suburb/Town Post Code State Country Effective Date

Residential s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest -.|s.47(3)(b) - Co

Address Type Address
Residential s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

Residential

|Postal 9
| E— ___f

Mother Title Mrs

Family Name
Given Name
Resides With Student

Yes

Current and Future Addresses

Residential

|Postal QLD Austraua|

Father

Title Mr
Given Namg
Resides With Student

s47(3)(b) -

Yes

L

[s-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public interest
221 99m2
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Sale Price: Sale Date:_ Settiement Date_

Sale Type: Normal Sale Sold By: The Onsite Manager

4 2 4 809m2

Last Sale i
Sale Price:;
Sale Type:

Settlemen Date[S47(3)(b) - Cq

ingle Unit Dwelling Zoning: RESIDENTIAL A

ale Date
ormal Sale Land Use 1:

Monday 27 July, 2020
0645 am

A spot check was carried out at@

be a h
the house was as depicted
on the RP Data search. The groperty looked to be very well kept and well maintained.

Both the garage doors #nl the gate were closed, however there was a_egistered
->arked at front with an L plate on both front and rear of the vehiCre:

09 {ephumz call was placed to
for 12021 application via local catchment.

Refer Post Irtzniew notes within E-file.

On arrival the premises were confirmed to

0 conduct the pre enrolment interview

Tuesday 76 July, 2020
At 0645 am
Arrive |Mtty of _ On arrival the premises was in a closed state,

vehicle was parked on the roadside in front of the premises as observed the previous day,
displaying L plates.
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At 0744 am

A teenage gl to be[s.47(3)(b) - qdressed in{S:47(3)(b) { SHS uniform, exited from the driveway
S. D

and boarded as the driver and a male believed to be [s.47(3)({ as front seat passenter and a

young boy approx|s.4lyears of age dressed in[s.47(3)(b) - QSlate School uniform as rear seat passenger.
The vehicle departed, turning right at the end of the street, however was not followed.

A small @ vehicle

s.47(3)(b) reversed from the driveway of the premises and tumed right at the end of
e was followed almost immedieatly and contact was made as it was waiting to turn
S. 47(3)(b) Contrary 19 The driver of the vehicle was believed to be female and oliserved to have
[5:47@)(b) - hair. The vehicle travelled along [S:47(3)(b) - Contrary tin the left hand only turaing lane

0 u er prior to reaching the intersection nudged into the busy lane of traffic to tur nght onto
past the|s.47(3)(b) - Contrary tol \Whilst cantact w it was re made soon after as
the vehicle continued to trave along|S47(3)(b) - Ctowards|5 47(3)(b) - Ci At one noini | travelled beside
the vehicle and was able to confirm that the driver was female and believed to belS47(3)®) { This was
later confirmed by checking the ID provided within the application and her attendan@l atthe

Y
school office late 2019. Contact was broken as the vehicle continued ta travai an |5:47)(b) { passed
|s.47(3)(b) - ContraFI

Tuesday 28 July, 2020
At 0645 am

Arrive in the vicinity of[S47(3)(b) - Contrary 0 PUBl| On arrival the premises was in a closed state,
vehicle as parked on the roadside in front of the uremises as observed the previous day,
displaying L plates.

At 0744 am
A male believed to be S47(3)(B) byited the front gate of the premises, accompanied by a teenage girl
s.47(3)(b) - uniform believed to beZ47( and a young boy appro [S4o dressed in a
S.47(3)(b) - CES uniform. The daughter boarded the drivers seat|S-47(3)(b) fboarded as front passenger
and the young boy believed to be[s.47(3)(vas in the pack passenger seat and the vehicle departed the
area.

Soon after a|s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public tnisiest|departed the driveway with the female driver

believed to be |S:47(3)(b) - C|
Monday 3 August, 2020
At 715 am

Arrive in the vicinity ofSAZ@)L - Cuntrary 0 PUBI| On, arrival the premises was in a closed state,
vehicle|s-47(3)(lwas parke:! on the roadside in front of the premises as observed the previous day,
displaying L plates.

At 0800 am

Three people exitzd iz premises and boarded the vehicle, they were identified as prewouslym
s.47(3)lfront seat nassenger[S.47(Bhs driver andS-47(3)(kas rear seat passenger.

At 0812 am
The vehicle rulied over to the side of the road at|5'47(3)(b) ) |SS on[s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interes

The boy elighted the rear seat vehicle and proceeded into the front school gate.
The vehicie then turned left ontdS.47(3)(b) - Contra however was not followed. It was reasonable to

think they were travelling to[s.47(3)(b) SHS as|s.47(3vas dressed in school umiform.

Tuesday 4 August, 2020
At 715 am

Arrive in the vicinity of|s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Publ On arrival the premises was in a closed siate,
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vehicle was parked inside on the driveway behind the closed gate. The double garage was
in a closed state.

At 0808 am
Vehicle was reversed out of the yard and parked onto the roadside at front by|S-47(3)(b) -
At 0811 am

A female believed to be|5-47(3)(b) 5 Fnd |5:47($s driver departed the area towards
s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to

Thursday 6 August, 2020
At 715 am

Arrive in the vicinity of[S:47(3)(b) - Contrary to Publ On arrival the premises was ir a ciosed state,
vehicle|5-47(3)(b)}vas parked at front of the premises on the kerbside.

At 0813 am
S.47(3)(b) -and the young bay dressed infS-47(3)(b) - s S uniform boardes the vehicle and
departed the area.
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COOLING, Naomi (ncool0)

From: COOLING, Naomi (ncool0)

Sent: Friday, 18 September 2020 4:52 PM

To: |s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest |

Subject: Re: Brisbane SHS - Enrolment Application - [S-47(3)(b) - Con

Attachments: Enrolment Application Brisbane SHS_18092020.pdf

Tracking: Recipient Delivery
s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to R

BROOK, Julie (jbroo331) Delivered: 18/09/2020 4:52 'M

Dear Mr and Mrs| A7)0

On behalf of the E) i incipal, please find attached correspondence in relation to your enroiment
application for son|S:47(3)(b) - Contr

Kind regards

Naomi Cooling
Governance and Development Manager

Cnr Cordelia & Glenelg Streets, South Brisbane, Queensiand, 4101
Tel: 07 3291 4111 Fax: 07 3291 4100

Email: ncool0@eq.edu.au

Web: www.statehigh.com.au

Pursuing knowledge to make a powvi/ful difference in the world.

This message (including atlachments) is infended for the addressee ramed shove. it may also be confidenhal. pnvileged andfor subject to copyright 1f you wish (o forward this message to others,
you must first abtan the permussion of the author If you are not the adaressee named above, you must not disseminate, capy communicate or otherwise use or lake any action in relance on this
message You understand that any pnwvilege or confidentiahity attached o this message is nol waived, [ost or destroyed because you have recelved this message in error !f you have recewvad this

message in error please notify the sender and dejete from any cumpuler Unless explicitly attnbuted  the opinions expressed in this message do not necessanly represent the official position or

opinions of the State of Queensiand or the Queensiand Droanmant of Cducation Whilst all care has been laken, the Department of Education disclaims all hability for loss or damage to person or

praperty arising from this message being infected by computer vius or ather contamination
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BRISBANE
STATE

HIGH
SCHOOL

Cnr Cordelia & Gienelg Streets, South Brisbane, Queensiand 4101 Australia
tel: 07 3291 4111

email: admin@brisbaneshs.eq.edu.au

waebsite: www.statehigh.com.au

ABN 22 975 729 300

18 September 2020

Mgl s.47(3)(b) - Contra

s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

Via emaill

Dear Ms & M
RE: Enroiment ofS-47(3)(b) - Cont

i refer to the recent application to enrol your son,t Brisbane State High School (‘the schoal’).

My preliminary view

This letter is to advise you that | have formed a preliminary view that[s:47(3)is not eligible to enrol at Brisbane State
High School.

Preliminary material considered
in considering this enrolment application, | considered the foliow:ing preliminary material:

* _Your application fo for Local Catchment Area and for Sporting Selective Entry
enro ment, dated 2020;

« Preceding communication with our Enrolment: Cfiicer, by way of local catchment pre-enrolment interview
on[s.47(3)(#2020;

e The effective School Enrolment Management_Flan (School EMP) and catchment map for Brisbane State
High School;
The Department’'s Schaol EMP procedu:2 and operational guidelines;
Chapter 8, Part 3 of the Education (Seneral Provisions) Act 2006 (the Act);
OneSchool records for [s.47(3)(b) - Carlrary to Public Interest | regarding residential address, enrolment
activity, and other relevant informaticn;

e Quicomes from an ongoing investigation that independently assess and validate information that you
supplied in your enroiment appiication; and,

e Property Data from RP Dz:a Professional.

My preliminary findings of fact
In consideration of the preliriinary material, | made the following findings of fact:

1. OneSchool recorss fis [S47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest | show that he is currently enrolled a{S:47(3)(0) - ¢
State School, ard h1as been since year|s.47(] This school is not within the boundaries of our catchment
area, nor is it a re;ognised feeder for our Tocal area enrolments. This raises doubts as to the validity of your
applicatior: #o: in-catchment enrolment.

s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

2. Furthermore, OneSchool records for
details ag:
s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Inter , active from |S:47(3)(b) -| then:
effective[5:47(3)(b) - Contrary § then,
s A change of postal address to
|s.47(3)(b) - Contrary

S47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Intere] (residential address) effective[S:47]
OneSchool records show both parents residential address as [S:47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interéq with no

change of address since[S47(3)t is reasonable to assume that if S-47(3)(b!principal place of residence had
changed you would have further advised$-47(3)(B) - 6tate School of both his and your change of residential
address.

show his residential and postal
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3. You have provided evidence that demonstrates that you have recently purchased a property within the
catchment; [s.47(3)(b) - Contrancio PulWest End, 4101. This is not the same as being able to demonstrate,
via submitted evidence that principal place of residence is withi h t boundaries. It is
reasonable to assume that you have nominated the property at|S-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Py west End, 4101,
for the purpose of Local Catchment Area enrolment.

4. Further to this, | have doubts as to the validity of the evidence you have presented regarding your other

residence - [5:47(3)(b) = Contrary to Publicntere| and[SA7(@)(B)] being the sole occupant of the large family
home, while[S:47(3)(0)] your [s:47(3)(] daughter and|S:47@)(reside in the much smaller 2 bedroom unit in
West E Investigativ: s have revealed:

o |5:47(3)(b) - Contrary to P“biNast End, is a 2-bedroom unit with one car space, purchased |S47(3)(0)

5.47(3[in joint names of both parents [s47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public If
o = ic Interest
s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest Iin joint names of both parents'ls-47(3)(b) - Contrary to
s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public

“ is a long-term family home, being the address sighted on the birth
certificate for, S-47(3)g N i
=  Sightings of three motor vehicles regularly parked at the premises of [3:7{3)(b) - Contrary to Public

either in garage, driveway or roadsi front of h :
o Vehiclds-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest Ivagon, registered for commercial

use; you provided an RACQ insurance document that states the usual location to be in a
garage at West End;

o Vehicie]s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Intere]s.47(3)(b) - CB‘."\@
o Vehicl |3-47(3)(iregularly displaying L Piates.

« Sightings of all [S:47 members of the family departing the piemises on various weekda mornings,
in the abovementioned vehicles, with the children in schooi tiniforms, teenage girl ir| s.47(3)(b) - F;tate
High School and young boy in[s.47(3)(b) - (State Schoci vriform.

Furthermore, | have been provided with statements that supnort my belief that your family are continuing to
reside afs:47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest] ang that ycu are presenting evidence that is intentionally
designed to mislead our determination 011 S-47(3)(b)hrir.sipai place of residence to gain enrolment via local
catchment.

5. As stated within the school’'s EMP, | reserve the right to undertake an audit or conduct an investigation at
any time to ensure compliance with the EMP requirzments; false or misleading statements or assertions
amount to an offence and will have impact sn an application for enrolment.

6. | acknowledge that prior to your pre enrolment interview for your local application you had also lodged
unsuccessful applications for [S47(3]for selective entry including both swimming and cross country.

7. | am satfisfied that there is no other reicuant provision of the school's EMP which would apply to deem

s.47(3)(leligible for enrolment at the schuol.
8. There is currently no spare cajacity to accept out of catchment enrolments.

Reasons for my preliminary view

I have formed my preliminary view for the following reasons:
s To enrol at Brisbane Stete High School an applicant must be eligible in accordance with the school's EMP;
« False or misleading staisrnents of assertions amount to an offence and will have impact on an application
for enrolment;
= No other part of thz school's EMP applies so as to rendeligible to be enrolled.
o Accordingly[SZ=is not eligible to enrol at the school.

You may respond to this preliminary view by making a written submission to me, no later than seven days after
receiving this lettar.

If no submission is received, my preliminary view will be treated as the final decision and no further notice will be
provided.

If a submission is received, | will consider the submission and make a final decision. A final decision notice will be
provided to you to confirm the outcome as soon as is practicable.

Yours sincerely

/ d
Wade Havﬁes
Executive Principal
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COOLING, Naomi (ncool0)

From: COOLING, Naomi (ncool0)

Sent: Wednesday, 7 October 2020 11:59 AM

To: s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to P

Ce:

Subject: RE: Brisbane SHS - Enrolment Application {3:47(8)(b) - Contrg

Good morning

Please accept my email as acknowledged receipt of your correspondence in response ¢ the Executive
Principal's Preliminary View Letter for enrolment of |S-47(3)(b) - Cont

Thank you for confirming that iII be attending a different school; we wisiz him all the best with his
future education.

Kind regards

Naomi Cooling
Governance and Development Manager

BRISBANE &>

STATE :

HIGH Y.

SCHOOL e

Cnr Cordelia & Glenelg Streets, South Brisbane, Queensiand, 4101
Tel: 07 3291 4111 Fax: 07 3291 4100

Email: ncool0@eq.edu.au
Web: www.statehigh.com.au

Pursuing knowledge to make a powerfi:l difiecrence in the world.

This message (including attachments) s intended for the addressee named above 't may clso be confidenital, privileged and/or subject to copyright, If you wish to forward this message to others
you must first obtamn the permission of the author. If you are not the addressee narney akove, you must not dissemmate, copy, communicate or otherwise use of 1ake any action in reliance on this
message You understand that any prvilege or confidentiality attached to this meusage s not waived fost or destroyed because you have received this message in error, |f you have received this
message in error please notify the sender and delete from any compuler Uniczs expiitly sltributed. the opinions expressed in this message do nol necessarily reprasent the official position or
opinions of the State of Queensiand or the Queensland Department of Educaton. hilst ail care has been taken, the Department of Education disclaims 3! fiability for loss or damage lo person or
property arising from this message being nfecled by computer virus or other contarinalion

Froms-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest |

Sent: Saturday, 19 September 2020 2:11 AM
To: COOLING, Naomi (ncool0) <ncooidfdeq.edu.au>

Subject: Re: Brisbane SHS - Enrolivent Application {8:47(3)(b) - Contra

Dear Naomi,

-
Thank you for your respoise ¢ s'47(3)(ﬂhas been enrolled already into a different school as our circumstances
have changed. Apcivgies for not informing you and not withdrawing|S:47(@)(bhpplication in time.

Kind regards,

s.47(3)(b) - Co

On Fri, 18 Sep 2020, 4:52 pm COOLING, Naomi {ncool0), <ncool0@eg.edu.au> wrote:

Dear Mr and Mrsl s.47(3)(b
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On behalf of the E i incipal, please find attached correspondence in relation to your enrolment
application for son |S:47(3)(b) - Contr

Kind regards

Naomi Cooling

Governance and Development Manager

B g1 B

Cnr Cordelia & Glenelg Streets, South Brisbane, Queensiand, 4101
Tel: 07 3291 4111 Fax: 07 3291 4100

Email: ncool0@eq.edu.au

Web: www.statehigh.com.au

Pursuing knowledge to make a powerful differencr i~ the world.

This message (ncuding allachments s inlended for the addressee named above It may aiso 33 Conwental privilegec sod/ar subject to copynght If you wish Lo forward s message to others
you must first obtain the parmission of the author 1f you are not the addressee namen above you musi not dissemnate. copy, commuaicate of oiherwise use of take any action i reliance on this
message You understand that any preaiege or confidentiality attached fo this message s a0t waived, lost of desirayed pecause you have recewed this message m error !f you have recsived this
message i crror please notfy the sender and deiete from any computer Unless explint) buted. tne ooinns expressed v s message do nol necessarily represent the official position or
opincons of the State of Queensiand or the Queensland Depantment of Education Whils & care has been taken, the Depaniment ot Education disciaims all hiabiiity for loss or damage to person or
property ansing from this message being infected by computer vitus or other contam:naton

dkkkkkdkkdokkkkkkkkdkhkk kb kR kR s hkR Sk ko k ko kokokkkkdkok kR kok ok kokkkokkkkokk kR Rk kR kR kR Rk kR kR ok Rk Rk

e

IMPORTANT: This email and any atiachments may contain legally privileged, confidential or private information,
and may be protected by copyrignt. You may only use or disclose this information if you are the intended
recipient(s) and if you use it in zn authorised way. No other person is allowed to use, review, alter, transmit,
disclose, distribute, print ¢+ c.opy this email and any attachments without appropriate authorisation.

If you are not the intended recipient(s) and the email was sent to you by mistake, please notify the sender
immediately by return email or phone, destroy any hardcopies of this email and any attachments and delete it from
your system. Any i2gal privilege and confidentiality attached to this email is not waived or destroyed by that
mistake.

The Department of Education carries out monitoring, scanning and blocking of emails and attachments sent from
or to addresses within the Department of Education for the purposes of operating, protecting, maintaining and
ensuring appropriate use of its computer network. it is your responsibility to ensure that this email does not
contain and is not affected by computer viruses, defects or interference by third parties or replication problems
(including incompatibility with your computer system).
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The Department of Education does not accept any responsibility for any loss or damage that may result from
reliance on, or the use of, any information contained in the email and any attachments.
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% 3% % % %k
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September 2020

Our ref: 1 of 3[s47(3)(b) - Contrar|2022

CONFIDENTIAL

AM — No
Art — No

On receipt of the LCA application for student it was noted that the student was an

unsuccessful selective eniry applicant, who had applle! ’or !othm

The selective entry application was dated| 2021 and the residential address for[S:47(3and
both her parents was recorded as| G
A letter dated-2021, was sent to the family advising thaiw~ pplication fo_

was unsuccessful.

An application for LCA was received via post on-Z@OZ i
Desktop searches were carried out as follows.

One School - records confirmed the address for beh siudent and parents as unchanied form-

since -and that ‘s enrolled a SS since

Other siblin 0 attended S8, now -BSHS, via
ﬂ oldest siste'aduatg\e%n =!!
Google Maps -_State High Schaol is located on the col

m the premises an approximaie [s47(3)(b]walk. Th tate School is located

[s2] metres fro
next door to the high school.

RPD - confirmed @ s purchased in and still owned
in joint names of applicant’s parentqs 4
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+« Owner Name:
e Eq Building Area: 156.0m2

RPD also shows ownership of a second property in joint names of @ ).

s Sale Price
¢« Sale Date:
e  Qwner Name:

Monday 6 September 2021
At 0615 am

#Top P

established gardens, front side ana rea:. Partially visible was shedding at the rear, a pergola and a
clothes line to the side. On one side of the premises was a large alotment of vacant land and the other
side a driveway to a neighbouring residential property.

Both the garage doors were coe): and parked inside was a registered
iand a @*registered ere was a galvanised caged trailer
on the front lawn and nezr th= front door were bikes, scoolers, chairs shoes and other belongings. From

the road a partial side \iew  of the rear/side of the premises, revealed a trampoline, a pergola area and
a clathes line that hae washing hanging from it.

At 6.40 am _

A dark colourza _registerec_ travelled East passed the property

before doing = U Turn and parked on the roadside outside the premises. Shortly after a female age

approxircatiev iate- alighted the vehicie with a small bag over her shoulder and one in her left hand

and keys ir her right hand. She was wearing slip on casual flat shoes, dark % length pants and a ﬁ

irt._ with short black hair tied back in a pony tail. The female believed to be the applicants mothe

roceeded to open the automatic double gate and walk towards the front door where she entered

from view.

At 7.05 am

Two young girls exited the front door and stood outside looking at the shoes, one wearing am
SHS uniform, and the other in casual clothes being a red hoodie, dark jeans and carrying a biue bac
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pac

Thel-irl identiied as .sibling_ proceeded to put on her school shoes.

Both girls waited at front, moving between the driveway and the front lawn area.

At7.07 am
atked out the front door, naow also wearing a short dark jacket and carrying a hangbag and
a green supermarket style shopping bag.

At7.08 am

Both teenage girls were observed to walk towards the passenger side of vehiclMas _
proceeded to open the drivers door. All three boarded the vehicle and departed the sres. They were

not followed and | departed the area towards SS, but was unable to locate the vezhicle.

At 8.50 am
A siotcheck was carried out at the premises, the gate was now observed to ¢ closed. The

s no longer in attendance and the only vehicle at the premises ‘was “the-
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Tuesday September 7, 2021

At 0630 am
Arrive in the vicini On arrival at the premises tha driveway gate

was parked on the front lawn and vehicle iwas parked in the garage.
as not in attendance.

At 0702 am

A young girl partly obscured from view was observed to be standing unce« the pergola area at side/rear
of the premises.

A[SAT@)B)SHS uniform was observed to be hanging on the clothes finc.

At 0711 am

The qarrived at the premises and parked in £« garage, the driver was not observed and
it was assumed they exited the garage via the rear access door inside the garage to the premises.

At 0716 am

Ayoung girl dressed in _SS uniform carrying = school bag appeared from the front door. Scon
after a second child believed to be exited the front door dressed in a sports uniform and
carrying a school folio a back pack and a violin.
Both young girls entered the garage. The front dact of the premises remained open.

At 0719 am
Afemale believed to be wearing a7/k clothes and the short jacket previously observed, exited
the front door carrying a handbag. She was sccompnied by the young girl observed earlier believed to
be-vho was carrying some white A4 size paper. They both entered the the garage from view.

At 0721 am
Vehic!e-reversed fromlwzl‘ﬁ and departed the premises.

| departed the area towards the S drop off, but did not locate the vehicle.

Thursday September 9, 2024
At 0615 am

Arrive in the vicinity (i5j=2 K On arrival at the premises the driveway gate
was closed, vehiclz 1§i4 s parked on the front lawn in front of the trailer and vehiclesﬁ
and -\/ere varked in the garage.

A-SHS uniform was observed to be hanging on the clothes line.

With all ttiree vehicles in attendance behind the closed gate, | departed the area for another file as it
was reasonaole to assume that all family members were again present at the premises.
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September 2020

Our ref: 2 of 3:|8:47()(b) - Contrg >0

CONFIDENTIAL
EAMILY Name s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Intere
Student Details
LCA
AM - No
Art — No

Monday September 13, 2021
At 0630 am

Arrive in the vicinity of|S:47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interel On arrival at ine premises the driveway gate
was closed, vehicles [S:47(3)(b) - Contrary to jwere parked in the garagr.

At 0705am

Two girls previously observed, exited from the front door and opened the large driveway gate, the girls
believed to be the oldest two children, dressed in[g 47@)uniform carrying her back pack and
aring jeans, red hoodie and back pack. They stoo:! in the driveway talking for approximately 5
minutes, looking up the street at times, like they were waiting for a vehicle to arrive.

At0711am
Vehicles-47(3)(b}pulied into the driveway, both girls hoarded the vehicle and soon after it departed. As
the vehicle reversed onto the road, the driver was idertitied ags-47(3)(0) -

At 0746am
A male wearing a black t shirt was observed to be in the backyard, attending to the garden.

At 0808am

Ayoung girl dressed in|S:47(3)(b) - €d ;witarr: exited the front door, leaving it open and walked out the

front gate and stood at the end of the drivcway. She was wearing a burgundy colour wincheater over
her school dress, school bucket hat and carrying her school back pack on her back.

At 0809 am )
A second young girl dressec in[S-4:)(®) - CO"lmiform exited the front door and joined the first girl at the
end of the driveway. The twa gie d to be the youngest two children nd
he qirls waited to cross the izusy road, before deciding to then walk up the footpath towards the
s.47(3)(b) - 4ss.

s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Pubic Incerest
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Tuesday September 14, 2021

At 0545 am
A spot check was carried out and or: arrival in the vicinity o On
arrival at the premises the driveway qate was closed, vehicles were parked in
the garage.

A-SHS uniform was coserved hanging on the clothesline.

| departed the area.

At 0855 am

Returned to the vicinity gtF On arrival at the premises the driveway
gate was now oper: and e only vehicle in attendance was vehicle— parked in

the open garage.

At 0903 am
Vehiclm pulled into the driveway and parked on the front lawn inside the yard.

At 0904 ain:
A female believed to be-alighted from the vehicle walked towards the front door and then

changed direction and entered the open double garage and exited from the rear door inside the garage
from view.

m
was next observed to be hanging washing on the clothes line, that included [S47@I®) {ss
uniform, dresses.
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| Pre enrolment interview
Asked where she was during the interview and advised that she was at
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September 2020

Our ref: 3 of 3|S:47(8)(b) - Contray, 557
CONFIDENTIAL
FAMILY Name s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Intere
Student Details
LCA
AM - No
Art - No

Thursday September 16, 2021

At 15.05 pm

s.47(3)(b) {arrived at BSHS Rec %mannounced. walking straighit inic the EO’s office wanting to
collect the

s.4]folio submitted for|S-47(3)jselective entry application.

Aycheck o_f the Stop Drop area at front in Cordelia St, confirmed vehicle to be in attendance,

s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

Wednesday October 6, 2021

At 0630 am /AN '
A spotcheck was carried out at \S:47(5)(b) - Contrary to Public Interes| o arrival at the premises the
driveway gate was open and the only vehicle in attendance was vehic|e|8-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Pqparked

riad the area.

_in the open garage | deparis
s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Ir:arest

Friday Octaber 8, 2021
At 0630 am

A spot check was carried out at |i-;7(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interes| On arrival at the premises the
driveway gate was closed, vehicles 15.47(3)(b) - Contrary tqwere parked in the garage

Both wheelie bins were parked on the kerb side.
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Tuesday October 26, 2021
At 0615 am

A spot check was carried out at_ On arrival at the premi h
driveway gate was closed and all three vehicles were in attendance, veiicies[S47(3)() nd
were parked in the garage and vehicl as parked on the driveway.

With all three vehicles in attendance, ! departed the area.
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COOLING, Naomi (ncool0)

From: 2003 BSHS Enrolments

Sent: Wednesday, 3 November 2021 5:05 PM

To: |5.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

Subject: RE: Brisbane SHS Enrolment Application |S'47(3)(b) . C°|

Attachments: $.47(3)(b) - Cont preliminary View Letter 03.11.2021.pdf

Dear Mrsls.47(3)(b) - Contrary to |

On behalf of the Executive Princi rrespondence in relation to vour enrolment

application for daughter, $.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

Thank you.
Kind regards

Naomi Cooling
Governance and Development Manager

Brisbane State High Schocl

Cnr Cordelia & Glenelg Streets, South Brisbane. {iueensiand, 4101

Tel: (07) 3291 4120
Email: ncool0@eqg.edu.au
Web: www.statehigh.com.au

Colobpating 700 Yeare A

Visit bshs100.com.au for more iz(forynation %&‘
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BRISBANE
STATE
HIGH
SCHOOL

Cnr Cordelia & Glenelg Strests, South Brisbane, Queensiand 4101 Austratia
tel: 07 3291 4111

amail admin@brisbaneshs eqg.edu.au

wobsite: www.statehigh.com.au

ABN 22 975 729 300

3 November 2021

s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Publid

Via email s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

Dear Mrs|s-47(3)(b) - Contral
RE: Enrolment of]s.47(3)(b) - C¢

| refer to the recent application to enrol your daughter, s.47( , at Brisbane State High School (‘the
school’).

My preliminary view

This letter is to advise you that | have formed a preliminary view thatis not eligible to enrol at
Brisbane State High School.

Preliminary material considered
In considering the enrolment application, | considered the ¥ollowing pretiminary material:

 Your application forlS.47(3Jo atchmer:( rea enrolment, datedS-47@3)(0) -l 2021 and for
Selective Entry {S: 47(3)(b) Contrary to Pubiic iinieres enrolment, dated [S- 47(3)(b) - ¢ 2021:
e Precedingc with our Envciments Office, by way of local catchment pre-enrolment

interview on|S-473)(®) - C012()21 and telepi:one communication;
« The effective School Enrolment Management Plan (School EMP) and catchment map for
Brisbane State Migh School;
The Department's School EMF iguzdure and operational guidelines;
Chapter 8, Part 3 of the Educatiori (General Provisions) Act 2006 (the Act);

OneSchool records for [s47(3\b) - Contrary to Public Interest | regarding residential address,
enrolment activity, and othar ralevant information;

e Outcomes from an ongoing investigation that independently assess and validate information
that you supplied in your enrolment application; and,

e Property Data from RP [ ata Professional.

My preliminary findings «f fact
In consideration of the greliminary material, | made the following findings of fact:
1. OneSchool racords for]s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Intereg) show that she is currently enrolled at
[5:47G)(0) F:tate School, and has been since year|s-47( T his school is not within the boundaries

of our catchinent area, nor is it a recognised feeder for our local area enrolments. This raises
doutiis a= 1o the validity of your application for in-catchment enrolment.

2. Furihermore, OneSchool records for|S .47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest |show her residential
and postal details as:

e |s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest |active fro 2015, with no change since

s47(3)(b) Congzo13
OneSchool records showed both parents residential_address as|s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest
5.47(3)(b)] change was made to OneSchool records on [S47@)(6) ]2021, with the address fofS:47(3)(d) - G

(Mother) updated to|S -47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public IrIWest End, 4101.
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s.47(3)(b) - {Father) address remains unchanged at|s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest |
Additionally, OneSchool Records note [S47(@)B)]resides with student, |s47@)(b) - gat this
address.

OneSchool records show the siblings o also noted on the appilication, as follows:
« |5.47(3)(b) - Contrary to High chooi|5-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Inter
resides at |5-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public |ntefe$i with no change of address since é
[E47&)®) 12013

s |S.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest Btate School, effective

2021 resides at
s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Int}Vest End. OneSchaol records show[S<73)(%) - Cojwas
previously at tate School from year [S:47(3)(B) = Copeft [S472)/ = Co[2021);
resided at|s-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Intere
» [S47(@)B)-Con- Graduated [S47(3)(b) - Btate High School in F_-47(5J resided at

$.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Inte' AN

In addition, OneSchool records note that[S-47(3)(b) - Uhas a future enroiment at|s.47(3)(b) {State

High School, effectivgs-47(3)(b)p021.

It is reasonable to af principal place of residence had changed you would

have further advised|S:47(3)(b) State Schoo! of both her and your change of residential address,
as you did with your younger daughter|S:47()(®) - €q it 5 sizo reasonable to assume that L
la *s

have enrolied [S47(as a future student at]-47(3)(B) JState iigh School with your address of[S47
|s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Info meet ellgibmty for in-catchment enrolment within the framewo
of their School EMP. This raises doubts as to the veiidity of your application for an in-catchment
enrolment at Brisbane State High School for your daughter

You have provi 35 tniat you have recently leased a property within
the catchment; is 47(3)(b) Contrary to Public ';l West End, 4101. This is not the same as being
able to demonstrate, vva submitted evidence that [s. 47(3] principal piace of residence is within
reasonakia to assume that you have nominated the property at
|S 47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public |ntq West Fnd, 4101, for the purpose of Local Catchment Area
enrolment. Investigative outcomes havs rwealed
|S-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public ﬂWest End, is a one-bedroom small unit with no allocated
car space, in a small corryex of five units;
o The lease was taken_ogut r the unsuccessful outcome of the Selective Entry
Application, dated [S:47RxD) - Cp020, was communicated:;
e The lease provided is 1or the period 15/5/2021 to 12/11/2021 for $290 per week.

Further to this, | have dauiis as ta the validity of the evidence you have presented regarding
your other residence|S-47(5)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest that|s.47(3)(blkresides at this long-
term address and fzintiy home, with two of your children who attend s 47(3)(0)state High School
and [5.47(3)(b) - Convary to PU that|$ 47(3)(b) :|re5|des in the much smaller leased one-bedroom
unit in West Ent, with two of the children who attend [S:47(3)(b) | State School and|[s-47(3)(b)
State School invastigative outcomes have revealed:

s.47(3_)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

|r, m names of both parentslS 47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

. -'< ~.:(3)(b) Contrary to Public Interest 3 ¥
address since[s.47({enrolled at school in
« Sightings of three motor vehicles regularly parked at the premises of [5:47(3)(b) - Contrd
|5.47(3)(b) - Contrary early on weekday mornings, either in garage, front lawn, driveway,

behind closed g [ 1 i t front of house:
o Vehicle|s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest [sedan, you provided an RACQ

insurance document that states the usual location to be in a garage at West

, being the OneSchool

End;
o VehiclelS-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest
o Vehiclg]
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9.

« Sightings at the premises ol5-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest| of allmembers of
the family, on various weekday momings; departing the premises in the
abovementioned vehicles with the children in schoo!l uniforms; walking to school in
s.47(3)(b) {State School uniforms and, hanging washing on the clothesiine.

mislead our determination of principal place of residence to gain enrolment via local
catchment.

It is reasonable to assume that you are presenting evidence that is intentionally designed to

Furthermore, telephone conversations with|s.47(3)(b) | whereby she advised that she had taken
out the lease to enablel 3-47(310 enrol at the school, as she insists this is the schaci shi2 wishes

to attend. |S.4 b) ladvised that the children who attend school in South Brisbane wiit continue
to reside at|S47()®) {and, the children who attend school affs-47(3)(b) { will reside at South
Brisbane. advised that she would consider moving her youngzst daughter to|S-47(
chool. if this would assist the application for [S47(3)(p) -] at Brisbane Sta2 High School.

As stated within the school's EMP, | reserve the right to undertake an audit or conduct an
investigation at any time to ensure compliance with the EMP requircments; false or misleading
statements or assertions amount to an offence and will have imuazi on an application for
enrolment.

| acknowledge that prior to your pre-Tﬂnent interview for your local application you had also

unsuccessful applications for[S-47({for Selective Entry=.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Intere1
s.47 )

| am satisfied that there is no other relevant provisisn of ine school's EMP which would apply
to deem[S:A7(Feligible for enrolment at the schoo!

There is currently no spare capacity to accept out of catchment enroiments.

Reasons for my preliminary view
| have formed my preliminary view for the followi:q reasons:

To enral at Brisbane State High School an applicant must be eligible in accordance with the
school's EMP;

False or misleading statements ¢f zs5ertions amount to an offence and wili have impact on an
application for enroiment;

No other part of the school’'s EMP applies so as to rende eligible to be enrolled.
Accordinglys not elizibls to enrol at the school.

You may respond to this preliminary view by making a written submission to me, no later than seven
days after receiving this letter.

If no submission is receivz3, iy preliminary view will be treated as the final decision and no further
notice will be provided.

if a submission is recaivad, | will consider the submission and make a final decision. A final decision
notice will be provided ‘o you to confirm the outcome as soon as is practicable.

Yours sincerely

/@Z:’

Wade HaUnes
Executive Principal
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COOLING, Naomi (ncool0)

From: [s-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest |

Sent: Wednesday, 3 November 2021 6:26 PM

To: COOLING, Naomi (ncool0)

Subject: Re: Brisbane SHS Enrolment Application |

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Good afternoon,

Thank you for taking 3 months for these long explanations. It broke the record-just for a tocal kid
enrolment-born and residing in Brisbane for more than 10 years

| can image how the parent frustrated for and the parent interview is all about guestioning - sounds like a
criminal case,

However, It only took other schools 30 mins to finalise the enrolmsant, They are all prestige huge school
and all within QLD Pubic schools.

You can just inform us straight away once you received the application . That is a doubt.

Don't judge and make the assumption about what the live should be for the kids based on your own
knowledge. We all work for one nation and one country.

Every family has their own story .

Respect every people we met as it must be a reason. Really appreciated for those caring people
Best education is from the people ,for the: people and to the people.

I am really proud of my daughter; You made my parenting journey so fulfilled and meaningful.....
AlM HIGH,REACH HIGH

Life is full of surprise and exritemeant.

Strike harder makes awesiima, choose easy stays the same. You are ready for marathon.....
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From: 2003 BSHS Enrclments <BSHSEnroiments@brisbaneshs.eq.edu.au>

Sent: Wednesday, 3 November 2021 17:05
To4{s-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

Subject: RE: Brisbane SHS Enroiment Application |

s.47(3)(b) - Coi

Deatls-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Intl

On behalf of the Executive Principal, please find attached correspondence in relaticri ¢ your enroiment
application for daughterls.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest |

Thank you.

Kind regards

Naomi Cooling
Governance and Development Manager

Brisbane State High Schod!

Cnr Cordelia & Glenelg Streets, South Brisbane, Queensland, 4101

Tel: (07) 3291 4120

Email: ncool0@eq.edu.au

Web: www statehigh.com.au
Social: Facebook | Instagram | Linkeriin | Twitter

Colobrating 700 Yeass 0

“

Visit bshs100.com.au for more mzmation
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IMPORTANT: This email an” anv attachments may contain legally privileged, confidential or private information, and
may be protected by copyrighi. You may only use or disclose this information if you are the intended recipient(s)
and if you use it in an authicrised way. No other person is allowed to use, review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute,
print or copy this emai! and any attachments without appropriate authorisation.

If you are not tite intended recipient(s) and the email was sent to you by mistake, please notify the sender
immediately by return email or phone, destroy any hardcopies of this email and any attachments and delete it from
your system. Any legal privilege and confidentiality attached to this email is not waived or destroyed by that
mistake.

The Department of Education carries out monitoring, scanning and blocking of emails and attachments sent from or
to addresses within the Department of Education for the purposes of operating, protecting, maintaining and
ensuring appropriate use of its computer network. It is your responsibility to ensure that this email does not contain
and is not affected by computer viruses, defects or interference by third parties or replication problems (including

2
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incompatibility with your computer system).

The Department of Education does not accept any responsibility for any loss or damage that may result from
reliance on, or the use of, any information contained in the email and any attachments.
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November 2020

Our ref: s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to |9q22
CONFIDENTIAL
FAMILY Name 5.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest
Student Details
LCA

Desktop searches were carried out as follows.
One School — One School recards fofS:47(3)(0) - Contrary to Public Interest | show ivis residential details
as [5.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public |West End effective |S-47(3)(b) -[7070 and previously(S-47(3)(b) - Contra
5.47(3)(b) [from|s-47(3)(b) - Contrar{and [s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Publideffective [5-47(3)(b) - Contrar]

RPD — confirmed]|S:47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public |vas purchased in[SA7(3)(B)-<7n both parent's nameE'

s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public |

was owned by[S:47(3)(b) purchasedls.47(3)(t7)'-' Contland still owned by [54]
s47@)([ )
During discussions with_the mother [S47G)®) | she advised that the [S47@)®)lhome was now an
investment property, and$-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interes: ddress, while

the parents and two younger boys reside in the leased 2 BR unit In WesfEnd, nofing that the|s.47(3)(b)
property was too big and not lived in by the family.

5-3'-’£3)(b) -laddress and at all times it was evident

Observations were carried out on various days, at th
at |S-47(3)(b)] rather than within the LCA rental

that the famity were residing in the suburh:s
property at West End.

Thursday 26 November 2020

At 0600 am

Arrive in the vicinity 0f|5'47(3)(b) Ny Il On arrival the premises were confirmed to be a
|s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest | The

property looked to be well kept and wwed inaintained, with established lawns and fences at front.

Parked at the front of the house on ti i icl were provided for
stating they were d at West £nd,|S-47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest sedan and vehicle
|s.47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Ir:teres]

At 7.00 am

A young boy appme",yu geparted the driveway of the premises wearing school uniform and

carrying a back pack. rie walked towards the{S-47(3)(b) - Contrary f| hus station a short dim the
-3.47 3

pre ')() . The boys s blieved to befs.47(3)(Hfsibling, as the application states his sibling attends
-s.47

At 8.24 am

A young hoy zpproximatehfS4lyo dressed in a|S47()P)SS[S47E)B) |shirt, walked down the driveway

towards vehicle [S47(3)(b]and then changed directin to vehicie[s:47(3)(b) where he boarded the front
passengs: seat.
Soon after a female partly obscured from view walked from the premises to the vehicle.

At 8.27 am
The vehile departed the premises however was not followed. It was believed however that the boy was

being driven to the nearby|s.47(3)(b);SS.
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Friday 27 November 2020

At 6.00 am

Arrive in the vicinity of

On arrival vehicle was parked on the driveway and vehicle -was parked on the
roadside.

Sunday 29 November 2021

At 8.00 am

Arrive in the vicinity o

On arrival vehic was parked on the roadside and vehicle-was parked on the
driveway.

Monday 30 November 2020

At 0645 am

Arrive in the vicinity of On arrival vehiclemwas parked at the front
of the house on the roadside and vehicle was parked in the driveway.

At 7.00 am

A young boy approx .{o de i arin ; <hool uniform and carrying a back
pack. He walked towards th bus station.
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FILIPS, Michelle

From: AUVA'A, Lynn

Sent: Monday, 6 December 2021 1:09 PM

To: FILIPS, Michelle

Subject: FW: [SZ7(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest________]- £dens Landing SS

As discussed...

From: AUVA'A, Lynn
Sent: Friday, 19 February 2021 10:31 AM
To: CURRAN, Clinton (EQ) <ccurr59@eq.edu.au>

Subject: RE [s47(3)(b) - Contrary fo Public Tnterest ] Edens Landing SS

Hi Clint
Was the enrolment already been accepted ?

Happy for you to give me a call if you wish to discuss.

Regards

Lynn Auvaa
Manager

Regional Operations
Infrastructure Services Branch
Department of Education

P: 07 3034 4636

£: lynn.auvaa@ged.qgld.gov.au

Level 17 | AM60 | 42-60 Albert Street | Brisbane L0 2000
PO Box 15033 | City East QLD 4002

‘ ) o ) ) Queensland
Please consider the environment before printing this email. Government

From: CURRAN, Clinton (ccurr59)
Sent: Thursday, 18 February 2021 9:37 AM
To: AUVA'A, Lynn

Subject: R¢: EETEID CONANTE Z 3 G - Edens Landing S5

Thanks Lynn,

I have met with the father taday and he admits that he lied on the paperwork and that it is fraudulent.
He resides in [SAI@IPI=S catchment. Long story but the child doesn’t like EHZ@IBIENSS and wants to come to
Edens Landing.

Am | legally supported to advise an enrolment cancelation at Edens Landing and support[S@E@enrol at [SATEIBIY
SS?

Cheers

Clint Curran
Principal
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Edens Landing State Schoof
Ph 3826 0333
www.edenslandingss.eq.edu.au

The Edens Landing way- Engage, Inspire and Empower EVERY student to a life of choice not chance

L=

EDENS LANDING

STATE SCHOOL

This message (including attachments) is intended for the addressee riamed above. It may also be confidential,
privileged and/or subject to copyright. If you wish to forward this ne<sage to others, you must first obtain the
permission of the author. If you are not the addressee named above, you must not disseminate, copy, communicate
or otherwise use or take any action in reliance on this messagz. You understand that any privilege or confidentiality
attached to this message is not waived, lost or destroyed hecaizse you have received this message in error. If you
have received this message in error please notify the serder and delete from any computer. Unless explicitly
attributed, the opinions expressed in this message do not necessarily represent the official position or opinions of the
State of Queensland or the Department of Education and the Arts. Whilst all care has been taken, the Department of
Education and the Arts disclaims all liability for loss or damage to person or property arising from this message being
infected by computer virus or other contamination

From: AUVA'A, Lynn
Sent: Thursday, 18 February 2021 8:456 AM
To: CURRAN, Clinton (ccurr59) <ccurr5S@eq.edu.au>

Subject: RE:[s-47(3)(b) - Contrary to PUEC inicrest | Edens Landing $S

Good morning Clint
in accordance with the Schoo! ENV'? procedure, parents or legal guardians who wish to enrol their child at the school
are required to demonstrz e that the student’s principal place of residence is within the catchment area.

Schools are responsible for ensuring all enrolments are managed in accordance with their School EMP and are
obligated to act or compiaints or allegations of dishonesty such as, providing false information about a principal place
of residence. This constitutes fraud and may be reported to police.

By signing the ‘Application for student enrolment’ form, parents acknowledge the information supplied on the form
is true and correct, and understand that supplying false or incorrect information may lead to the reversal of an
approved enrolment decision.

As principals are responsible for enrolment decisions, if you are not satisfied that the documentation provided by
the applicant adequately demonstrates the address then, you may request further sources of proof of residency, as
outlined in the Schoo!l EMP.
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| trust this information will assist with your enrolment decision.

Regards

Lynn Auvaa
Manager

Regional Operations
Infrastructure Services Branch
Department of Education

P: 07 3034 4636

E: lynn.auvaa@aqed.ald.gov.au

Level 17 | AM60 | 42-60 Albert Street | Brisbane QLD 4000
PO Box 15033 | City East QLD 4002

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

From: CURRAN, Clinton (ccurr59) <ccurr59@eq.edu.au>
Sent: Friday, 12 February 2021 1:12 PM
To: School EMP <schoolemp@qed.qgld.gov.au>

Subject: [N Contay o Puble Terest ]

Hi EMP team,

)
, ,-Az?
(R @A

Queensland

Government

el bout tue . EATENEI oMy o PUBIE eS|

-

We have been advised by his [S#I{ that the father has used|&%] address to enrol [E@I@)at this school. EHTE)

AN

4
We have discussed with the real estate agent that the fornis submitted to the school are fraudulent copies. They

don’t even manage that property and certainly don’t rent to him.

N

Can | repeal the decision and direct father to anraiin his catchment school.

What is the next step.

Cheers

Clend Curvan

Principal

Edens Landing State Scrico!
Ph 3826 0333
www.edenslandingss. eg.edu.au

The Edens Landing way- Engage, Inspire and Empower EVERY student to a life of choice not chance
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EDENS LANDING

STATE SCHOOL

This message (inciuding attachments) is intended for the addressee named above !t may also be confidential,
privileged and/or subject to copyright. If you wish to forward this message to oiiiers, you must first obtain the
permission of the author. If you are nol the addressee named above, you musi not disseminate, copy, communicate
or otherwise use or take any action in reliance on this message. You understand that any privilege or confidentiality
attached to this message is not waived, lost or destroyed because you have received this message in error. if you
have received this message in error please notify the sender and delete from any computer. Unless explicitly
attributed, the opinions expressed in this message do not necessarily represent the official position or opinions of the
State of Queensiand or the Department of Education and the Arts. 'Whilst all care has been taken, the Department of
Education and the Arts disciaims all liability for loss or damage tc person or property arising from this message being
infected by computer virus or other contamination.
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IMPORTANT: This email and any attachments may contain legally privileged, confidential or private information, and
may be protected by copyright. You may onlv use or disclose this information if you are the intended recipient(s)
and if you use it in an authorised way. No other person is allowed to use, review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute,
print or copy this email and any attachments without appropriate autharisation.

If you are not the intended recipientisi and the email was sent to you by mistake, please notify the sender
immediately by return email or phone, destroy any hardcopies of this email and any attachments and delete it from
your system. Any legal privilege 2nd confidentiality attached to this email is not waived or destroyed by that
mistake.

The Department of Education carries out monitoring, scanning and blocking of emails and attachments sent from or
to addresses within the Oepartment of Education for the purposes of operating, protecting, maintaining and
ensuring appropriaie uze of its computer network. it is your responsibility to ensure that this email does not cantain
and is not affected by computer viruses, defects or interference by third parties or replication problems (including
incompatibility with your computer system).

The Department of Education does not accept any responsibility for any loss or damage that may result from
reliance on, or the use of, any information contained in the email and any attachments.
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